11/17/20091:45:32 PMiage 1 of 1

_____ - N QBOSIN-WS

Ruth Nettles

From: James Ade [JAde@)jaxbusinesslaw.com]

Sent: Tuesday, November 17, 2009 1:22 PM

To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us

Cc: John Mann; Bob Casey; wjdeaspa@bellsouth.net; RWCorbin@comcast.net; Kim Kitchen
Subject: Petition For Authority To Release All Escrowed Funds To Southlake Utilities, Inc.

Attachments: Ann Cole - 11-17-09.pdf

a. Person Responsible for Filing
James L. Ade
841 Prudential Drive, Suite 1400
(904) 858-0123
jla@jaxbusinesstaw.com.

b. Docket Number and Title

Docket Number: 080597-WS
Title:  Application of Southlake Utilities, Inc. For Increased Water and
Wastewater Rates In Lake County

c. Party On Whaose Behalf Documents Are Filed

Southtake UHilities, Inc.

d. Total Number of Pages in Each Document
68 pages
e. Brief Description of Each Attached Document

Letter dated November 17, 2009, to Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk, with the following attachment:

e  Petition for Authority to Release All Escrowed Funds to Southiake Utilities, Inc. and the following attached
documents:

e  Order No. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS issued by the Commission on February 25, 2009
e  Order No. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS issued by the Commission on September 15, 2009

e Consummating Order No. PSC-09-0699-CO-WS issued by the Commission on October 20, 2009

James L. Ade

841 Prudential Drive, Suite 1400

Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Telephone: (904) 858-0123

Fascimile: (904) 858-0124 DOTEMENT y e o e
- : axbusin d

e-mail: JLA@jaxbusinesslaw.com ! l 39 I oV 17 o

11/17/2009 FPSC-COMIiS5 M (L



JAMES L. ADE, P.L.

ATTORNEY AT LAW

S4i FRUDENTIAL DRIVE - SUITE 12400

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207

(204 BE8-0123
FACSIMILE (904) 858-0| 24
JLARJAXBUSINESSLAW.COM

November 17, 2009

VYia E-Mail

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk
Fiortda Public Service Commission
Tallahassee, Florida 52399-0850

Dear Ms. Cole:

In connection with the Application of Southlake Utilities, Inc. (“Applicant™) for increased
water and waslewater rates in Lake County (“Application™), Docket No. 080597-WS, enclosed
please find Applicant’s Petition for Authority to Release All Escrowed Funds to Southlake
Utilities, Inc. with attached documentation,

I trust that this letter and the attachmeni will be in order for filing. 1f, however, you have
any questions or need any additional information concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,
s/ James L. Ade

James L. Ade
JLA lefr

cc: Mr. John Mann w/enc.
Mr. Bob Casey w/enc.
William J. Deas, Esquire w/enc.
Mr. Randall Corbin w/enc.
Ms. Kimberly Kitchen w/ enc.

e

IETAEAREE VI b !"y'”f_ ;‘n I

| 1391 HovliTs

FPSC-LUMnis3ion Clunn




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of Southlake
Utilities, Inc. for Increased Water
and Wastewater Rates in Lake
County.

Docket No. 080597-WS

PETITION FOR AUTHORITY TO RELEASE ALL ESCROWED FUNDS
TO SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, INC.

Southlake Utilities, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Southlake Utilities”), hereby files it'
Petition for Authority to Release All Escrowed Funds to Southlake Utilities, Inc. and states as
follows:

1. On October 15, 2008, Southlake Utilities filed with the Florida Public Service
Commission (“Commission”) its Application of Southlake Utilities, Inc. for Increased Water and
Wastewater Rates in Lake County. December 15, 2008, was established as the official filing date.

2, In Order No. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS issned by the Commission on February 25,
2009 (attached) (at p. 8) the Commission granted Southlake Utilities’ request to charge interim
rates and ordered that all revenues collected pursuant to the interim rates should be collected
subject to refund with interest.

3. On April 21, 2009, Banco Popular North America (“Bank™), the Commission and
Southlake Utilities entered into that certain Escrow Agreement requiring the opening of a joint
interest bearing Escrow Account into which Southlake Utilities was to deposit all revenues

collected pursuant to the interim rates authorized by the Commission in Order No. PSC-09-0116-

FFOF-WS.

@ B I b MEL RS LA
11381 wvi7s

o eim e EEL
e UL RTRIIN Clbnn

e




¢, Pursuant to said Escrow Agreement, the Bank and Southlake Utilities opened
Escrow Account No. 6806760747 into which Southlake Utilities has deposited all revenues
collected pursuant to the interim rates authorized by the Commission in Order No. PSC-09-0116-
FOF-WS.

5. In Order No. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS issued by the Commission on September 15,
2009 (attached) (at p. 28), the Commission ordered that once Southlake Utilities’ Revised Tariff
Sheets and Customer Notice had been filed by Southlake Utilities and approved by the Staff and
~-said-Order-had-become-final, the-corporate undertaking shall-be-released. - - -

6. The Revised Tariff Sheets and Customer Notice have been filed by Southlake
Utilities and approved by the Staff.

7. Said Order No. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS became final upon the issuance of
Consummating Order No. PSC-09-0699-CO-WS by the Commission on October 20, 2009
(attached).

WHEREFORE, Southlake Utilities requests:

A. That the Comunission Clerk, as the Commission’s designated agent pursuant to
said Escrow Agreement, provide a request to Banco Popular North America to release all
escrowed funds in Escrow Account No. 6806760747 to Southlake Utilities and to close said
Escrow Account to the following:

e Mr. Matthew Hannam, Vice President, Banco Popular North America,
9600 West Bryn Mawr, Rosemont, I[linois 60018

s Ms. Kim Kitchen, Southlake Utilities, Inc, 16554 Crossings
Boulevard, Suite 2, Clermont, Florida 34711

o James L. Ade, James L. Ade, P.L., 841 Prudential Drive, Suite 1400,
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

2



Respectfully submitted,

Aion f A

{JAMES L. ADE

Tames L. Ade, P.L.

841 Prudential Drive, Suite 1400
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
{904} 858-0123 (Telephone)
904) 858-0124 (Telecopier)




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for general rate increase in | DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
water and wastewater systems in Lake County | ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
by Southlake Utilities, Inc. ISSUED: February 25, 2009

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

MATTHEW M. CARTER II, Chairman
LISA POLAK EDGAR
KATRINA J. McMURRIAN
NANCY ARGENZIANO
NATHAN A. SKOP

ORDER SUSPENDING PROPOSED FINAL RATES
AND APPROVING INTERIM RATES SUBIECT TO REFUND

BY THE COMMISSION:
BACKGROUND

Southlake Ultilities, Inc. (Southlake or utility) is a Class B utility providing water and
wastewater service {o approximately 2,321 water and 2,161 wastewater customers in Lake
County. The utility has not had a previous rate case before the Commission. Scuthlake’s rates

were initially established in 1991.

On December 15, 2008, Southlake filed the application for rate increase at issue in this
docket. The utility requested that the application be processed using the Proposed Agency
Action (PAA) procedure, and requested interim rates. The test year established for interim rates
is the historical twelve-month period ended December 31, 2007. The utility requested a
projected average test year ending December 31, 2008, for fina] rates.

Southlake requested interim rates designed to generate annual water revenues of
£1,048,544 and wastewater revennes of $1,168,747. This represents a revenue increase on an
annual basis of $56,905 (5.7 percent) for water and $372,449 (46.8 percent} for wastewater.
Southlake requested final rates designed to generate annual water revenues of $1,184,327 and
wastewater revenues of $1,293,211. This represents a revenue increase of $183,853 (184
percent) for water and $487,912 (60.6 percent) for wastewater.

This Order addresses the suspension of the requested permanent rate increase and our
consideration of the requested interim rate increase. We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections

367.081 and 367.082, Florida Statutes (F.5.).

' Sec Order No. 24564, issued May 21, 1991, in Docket 900738-WS, In re: Application for waler and sewer
ceriificates in Lake County by Southlake Ultilities, Inc.
COTUHINT KM= T

01528 Fee2s5 8

FPSC-COMHISSION CLERK




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 2

DECISION

Suspernsion of Rates

Section 367.081(6), F.S., provides that we may, for good cause, withhold consent to the
implementation of the requested rates by a vote to that effect within 60 days after the date the
rate request is filed. Further, Section 367.081(8), F.S., permits the proposed rates to go into
effect secured and subject to refund at the expiration of five months if: (1) we have not acted
upon the requested rate increase; or (2) if our PAA action is protested by a party other than the
utility.

We have reviewed the filing and considered the information filed in support of the rate
application and the proposed final rates. We find that further investigation of this information,
including on-site investigations by our accountants and engineers, is necessary to fully and
adequately address the requested rate increase. Therefore, we suspend Southlake’s proposed rate

increase pending further review.

Interim Rates

As explained in detail below, we authorize Southlake to collect the following interim
annual water and wastewater revenues:

Adjusted Test Revenue

Year Revenues  9.lncrease Reguirement % Increase
Water $9%91,639 $47,301 $1,038,940 4.77%
Wastewater $£796,298 $238,093 £1,034,39] 29.90%

Southlake has filed rate base, cost of capital, and operating statements to support its
requested water and wastewater increases. Pursuant to Section 367.082(5)}b), F.S., the
achieved rate of return for interim purposes shall be calculated by applying adjustments
consistent with those used in the utility’s most recent rate proceeding and annualizing any rate
changes. We have reviewed Southlake’s interim request, as well as Order No. 24564, in which
we originally established rates. Southlake has had no other rate proceeding. Accounting
schedules illustrating our approved rate bate, capital structure, test year operating income
amounts, service rates and used and useful analysis are attached to this Order. The rate base
Schedules are labeled as 1-A and 1-B, with the rate base adjustments shown on 1-C. The capital
structure is shown on Schedule 2, and the operating income schedules for water and wastewater,
respectively, are Iabeled as 3-A and 3-B, with the operating income adjustments shown on 3-C.
Rate schedules are labeled as 4-A and 4-B. Used and useful analysis is shown on Attachments A

and B.



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 3

Raie Base

The interim rate procedure is a prima facie analysis of the utility’s application. This
basically means that the application is taken on its face value with the assumption that the
utility's reported rate base, operating income, and cost of capital are supported by its books and
records. Based on an analysis of the MFRs and Order No. 24564 which set initial rates for the
utility, we find that a reduction of ($41,775) to Southiake’s water raie base is necessary to reflect
averaging adjustments (see Schedule 1-A). Similarly, a reduction of ($887,840) to Southlake’s
wastewater rate base is necessary to reflect averaging and non-used and useful adjustments (see
Schedule 1-B). For interim purposes, the utility calculated rate base using year-end 2007
amounts. Based on the information supplied by the utility in the MFRs for 2007 and the amounts
reported in the 2006 annual report, we used a simple average to adjust the rate base for the
interim rate calculation, consistent our rules.

e T T

The utility did not include a used and useful adjustment to its interim rate base based on
its assumption that the water and wasiewater systems are built out. We find that, pursuant to
Rule 25-30.4325, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the water ireatment plant, ground
storage tanks, and water distribution system are 100 percent used and useful as shown on
Attachment A. Southlake’s wastewater treatment plant is 75 percent used and useful. The used
and useful adjustment will be made to Account No. 354.4, Structures and Improvements, and
Account No. 380.4, Treatment and Disposal Equipment. The wastewater collection system shall
be considered 100 percent used and useful.

In its application, Southlake asseris that its water treatment plant, ground storage
facilities, and water distribution system are 100 percent used and useful. The water treatmenl
systern has three wells that are rated at 1,000, 1,200 and 2,777 gallons per minute (gpm). Raw
water is treated with aeration and liquid chlorine and then pumped into the water distnibution
system. The two ground storage tanks have usable capacity of 2,500,000 gallons. The single
maximum day in the test year of 2,759,000 gallons occurred on October 14, 2007. It does not
appear that there was a fire, line break, or other unusval occurrence on that day. The utility’s
records indicate there is no excessive unaccounted for water. The utility’s fire flow requirement

is 1,500 gpm for 4 hours or 360,000 gallons.

The utility included a growth allowance of 774,020 gallons based on year end equivalent
residential connections (ERCs) of 3,339 and a growth rate of 27.63 percent. We find that a
growth allowance of 689,471 gallons shall be added to the used and useful calculation, based on
average test year ERCs of 3,867. In addition, pursuant to Rule 25-30.431(2)(a), F.A.C., growth
is limited to 5 percent a year or 25 percent over a five-year period.

The utility calculated the firm reliable capacity of the water system at 1,673,333 gallons
per day (gpd). However, the sanitary survey indicates that the two smallest wells are 1,000 and
1,200 gpm,; therefore, the firm reliable capacity is 2,112,000 gpd, based on a 16 hour day,




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS3S
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 4

pursuan! to Rule 25-30.4325(6)(b), F.A.C. We will inguire about the well discrepancy during
our review of the permanent rate increase request.

We find that, pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., the water treatment plant is 100
percent used and vseful, as shown on Attachment A. In addition, because the usable storage
capacity is less than the peak day demand, the storage tanks should be considered 100 percent
used and useful, pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325(8), F.A.C. According to the utility, all single
family lots are completely built out with no remaining lots available for construction. All future
single family construction will be provided with newly installed main extensions. Therefore, we
find that the water distnbution system is 100 percent used and useful.

Used and Useful — wastewater system

In its application, the utility asserts that Southlake’s wastewater treatment plant and

collection system are 100 percent used and useful. According to the Florida Department of =

Environmental Protection (FDEP) Permit Number FLAG10634-006-DW 1P, which expires on
April 15, 2012, Southlake’s wastewater treatment piant has a 1.5 million gallons per day (mgd)
annual average daily flow {(AADF) design capacily using extended aeration, and aclivated
sludge. The permitted capacity is limited to 1.15 mgd AADF, the capacity of the rapid

infiltrations basins.

As required by Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., the numerator of the equation for calculating the
used and usefu] percentage of a wastewater treatment plant shall be the same basis as the
permitted capacity on the most recent operating permit issued by the FDEP. The wastiewater
plant is permitted on an annual average daily flow basis, but the utility used the maximum month
in the numerator to calculate the used and useful percentage. The utility used a growth factor of
27.63 percent, based on 3,281 average test year ERCs; however, according to MFR Schedule F-9
the average test year ERCs were 3,867. In addition, pursuant to Rule 25-30.431(2)(a), F.A.C.,
erowth is limited to 5 percent a year or 25 percent over a five-year period. The utility believes
that the wastewater treatment plant should be considered 100 percent used and useful because the
system is built out, the treatment plant design criteria builds in a level of excess capacity, and
there is an insignificant cost difference between a 1.15 mgd and .950 mgd wastewater treatment
plant. The maps provided by the utility indicale additional growth is anticipated.

We find that, pursuant to Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C, the used and useful calculation for the
wastewater treatment plant shall be based on the AADF of 691,901 gpd, a growth allowance of
173,020 gpd, and the permitted capacity of the system of 1,150,000 gpd, which results in a used
and useful calculation of 75 percent. The used and useful adjustment shall be made to Account
354.4, Structures and Improvements, and Account 38(.4, Treatment and Disposal Equipment.
According to the utility, all single family lots in the development are built out, with no rematning
lots available for construction. All future single family construction will be provided with newly
installed main extensions. Therefore, the wastewater collection system is 100 percent used and

useful.




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 5

Based on a 75 percent used and useful calculation for wastewater plant, wastewater rate
base shall be reduced by $838,893. Accordiagly, comresponding adjustments shall be made to
decrease depreciation expense and property taxes by $43,480 and $4,568, respectively.
Therefore, we find that Southlake’s interim water rate base shall be $3,844,181 (Schedule 1-A).
Southlake’s interim wastewater rate base shall be $1,417,527 (Schedule 1-B).

Cost of Capital

In its interim request, Southlake requested an overall cost of capital of 8.83 percent. The
effect of our rate base adjustments is to lower the interim weighted average cost of capital to 8.81
percent (Schedule 2),

Net Operating Income

-We find that the approprate test year operating income, before any revenue increase, is
$293,678 for water, and the appropriate cperating loss, before any revenue increase, is
($102,429) for wastewater. We have made adjustments to remove utility-requested interim
revenue increases, and pro forma salary amounts. We have also made adjustments for non-used
and useful depreciation expense, and to adjust for related taxes other than income (Schedules 3A

and 3B).

Revenue Requirement

Based on the above adjustments, we find that the utility’s revenue requirements are
$1,038,940 for water and $1,034,391 for wastewater, This represents interim increases in annual
revenues of $47,301 (or 4.77 percent) for water and $238,093 (or 29.90 percent) for wastewater.
This will allow the utility the opportumnity to recover its water and wastewater operating
expenses, and earn an 8.81 percent return on its water and wastewater rate bases.

Inteddm Rate Increase and Percentage Increase Factor

We find that the water and wastewater service rates for Southlake in effect as of
December 31, 2007, shall be increased by 4.77 percent and 29.90 percent, respectively, to
generate the approved revenue increase for the interim period. The approved rates shall be
effective for service rendered as of the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to
Rule 25-30.475(1) (a}, F.A.C. The rates shall not be implernented until our staff verifies that the
tariff sheets are consistent with our decision, the proposed customer nolice is adequate, and the
required securily has been filed. The utility shall provide proof of the date notice was given
within 10 days after the date of notice.

The interim water and wastewater service rates for Southlake are designed to allow the
atility the opportunity to generate annual operating revenues of $1,038,940 for water operations
and $1,034,391 for wastewaler operations. To determine the appropriate percentage increase to
apply to the service rates, miscellaneous service revenues shall be removed from the test year
revenues. The calculation is as follows:




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS

PAGE 6
Water Wastewater
1 Total 2007 Test Year Revenues $991,639 $706,297
2 Less: Miscellaneous Revenues 18,128 0
3 Test Year Revenues from Service Rates $973,511 $796,297
4 Revenue Increase 347,301 £238.093
5 9% Service Rate Increase (Line 4/Line 3) 4.86% 29.90%

The interim rate increase of 4.86 percent for water and 29.90 percent for wastewater shall
be applied as an across-the-board increase to the service rates in effect as of December 31, 2007.
Southlake’s proposed interim rates and our approved interim rates are shown on Schedule 4-A
for water and Schedule 4-B for wastewater.




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 7

Interim Rates Subject to Refund

Pursuant to Section 367.082, F.S., revenues collected under interim rates shall be placed
under bond, escrow, letter of credit, or corporate undertaking, subject to refund with interest, at a
rate ordered by us. We have determined that the total annual interim increase is $285,393 for
water and wastewater. In accordance with Rule 25-30.360, F.A.C., we have calculated the
potential refund of revenues and interest collected under interim conditions to be $166,742. This
amount is based on an estimated seven months of revenue collected from the approved interim
rates over the ntility’s current authorized rates shown on Schedule 4-A and 4-B.

Southlake has requested a corparate uridertaking in the amount of $166,742. The utility
has no corporate undertaking amount outstanding. The criteria for a corporate undertaking
include sufficient liguidity, ownership equity, profitability, and interest coverage to guarantee
any potential refund. We reviewed Southlake’s financial statements to determine if it can
support a corporate underlaking. We also reviewed Southlake’s 2005, 2006, and 2007 annual
reports to determine the financial condition of the utility.

The utility’s equity ratio has been within acceptable parameters throughout the review
period. Southlake’s working capital, current ratio, and interest coverage ratio were also within
acceptable parameters in 2007, but these measures were deficient in 2005 and 2006. While the
utility reported positive net income in 2007, it reported net losses in 2005 and 2006. This
contributed to the utility’s average net loss during the period of over $117,000 per year. The
utility also reported a negative return on equity (ROE) in 2005 and 2006, and its ROE for 2007
was barely positive at 0.20 percent. For these reasons, we do not believe that Southlake has the
financial capability to suppori a corporate undertaking in the amount of $166,742. We therefore
require Southlake to secure a surety bond, letter of credit, or escrow agreement to guarantee any

potential refund.

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility shall provide a report by the 20th day
of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to refund. Should a
refund be required, the refund shall be with interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule 25-

30.360, F.AC.

In no instance shall maintenance and administrative costs associated with any refund be
borne by the customers. The costs are the responsibility of, and shall be borne by, the utility.



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-W§S
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE B

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Southlake Utilities, Inc.’s
requested final rate increase is suspended pending further review. It is further

ORDERED that Southlake Utilities, Inc.’s request to charge interim rates is granted,
subject to the modifications set [orth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that all matters contained in the schedules attached to this Order are
incorporated by reference herein. It is further

ORDERED that Southlake Utilities, Inc. shall provide notice of the interimn rate increase
to customers as prescribed in the body of this Order. 1t is further

ORDERED that the interim rates shall not be implemented until Commission staff
verifies that the tariff sheets are consistent with our decision, the proposed customer notice is
adequate, and the required security has been filed. It is further

ORDERED that Southlake Utilities, Inc. shall provide proof of the date the notice was
given within 10 days after the date of the notice. 1t is further

ORDERED that pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., Southlake Utilities, Inc. shall
provide a report by the 20th day of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue

collected subject to refund. It is further

ORDERED that the revenues shall be collected subject to refund with interest. It is
further

ORDERED that all funds collected subject to refund shall be secured by a surety bond,
letter of credit, or escrow agreement in the amount of $166,742. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pending final resolution of Southlake
Utilities, Inc.’s requested permanent rate increase.



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-W§
PAGE 9

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 25th day of February, 2009.

L2

“ANN COLE
Commission Clerk

(SEAL)

MCB

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Flonda
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

_ Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request:
1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of
Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within
fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Flonda
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an
electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a2 water and/or
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk, and filing a
copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropnate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida
Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule
9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS

DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 10

Southlake Utilities, Inc.
Schedule of Waler Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 1-A
Docket No. 080597-WS

Interim
Commission | Commission

Test Year Utility Adjusted Approved Approved

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjuast- Adjusted

Description Utility ments  Per Utility ments Test Year
I Plant in Service $7.011,442 50 37,011,442 ($533,069) $6,478,373
2 Land and Land Rights 133,286 0 133,286 0 133,286
3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0
4 Accumulated Depreciation (870,163) 0 (870,163) 92,936 (777,228)
5 CIAC (3,939,479) 0 (3.939,479) 156,916 (3,782,563)
6 Amortization of CIAC 827,836 0 827,836 (59,252} 768,585
7 Construction Work in Progress 778,064 0 778,064 301,159 1,079,223
8 Advances for Construction (123,121) 0 (123,121} 0 (123,121}
9 Waorking Capital Allowance 0 68,000 68,090 (464) 67,626
10 Other o 0 0 0 0
11 Rate Base $3.817.865 §68.090 33.883.955 (34L775) $3.844.18)




ORDER NQ. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 11

Southlake Udlities, Inc.

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schednle No. 1-B

Docket No. 080597-WS

Interim
Commission l Commission

Test Year Utility  Adjusted Approved Approved

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments  Per Utility ments Test Yenr
1 Plant in Service $7,287,302 $0 $7,287302 ($263,935) $7,023,367
2 Land and Land Rights 558,446 0 558,446 0 558,446
3 Non-used and Useful Components ] o 0 (838,893} (838,893)
4 Accumulated Depreciation (1,458,018) 0 (1,458,018) 126,626 (1,331,393)
5 CIAC {5,341,309) 0 (5,341,309) 197,500 (5,1 43,809)3
6 Amortization of CIAC 1,450,736 ¢ 1,450,736 (108,834) 1,341,903
7 Construction Work in Progress 0 0 0 0 0
8 Advances for Construction (295,893) 0 (295,893) 0 (295,893)
9 Working Capital Allowance 0 104,103 104,101 (304) 103,799
10 Other Q [+] 1] 0 1]
i1 Rate Base $2201.264 3104103 32305367  (38B87.840) £1.417.527




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-W5
PAGE 12

Southlake Utilities, Inc.
Commission Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule Neo. 1-C
Docket No. 080597-WS

Interim

Water

Wastewater

Plant In Service
To reflect the 2007 simple average balance.

Land

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjusiment.

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect the 2007 simple average balance.

CIAC
To reflect the 2007 simple average balance.

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
To reflect the 2007 simple average balance.

Constriction Work in Progress

To reflect the 2007 simple average balance.

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance.

($533,069)

$92,936

5156,916

(359,252)

£301,159

(8464)

($263,935)

50

($838,893)

$126,626

$197,500

($108,834)

(5304)




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 13

Southlske UidHties, Ine.
Capite! Stoudure
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Scheduie No, 2
Bochiet No, 080597-\WS

Interlm
e o - Specllic “Tropati” ' Caphial
CTotal ‘Adjurt-, AdJuxt-.  Reconclled Cosi  Welghted
"CI!B'{"HT moals ~ " pants 10 Rate Base Ratlo..  Hate Cost
End)
1 Long-tctm Debt 50 ¢ 50 £0 50 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
2 Shon-lerm Debt 0 ] o o 0 0.00% 0.00% 2.00%
3 Prefored Stock 0 ¢ 0 0 4] 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equily 6,264,583 g 6,264,583 a 5,264,533 26.73%  8.93% 8.64%
5 Custamer Deposils 212,083 1] 212,043 0 212,083 3.27% 6.00% 0.20%
& Tox Credils-Zere Cost 0 o o 0 4] 0.0N%  0.009% 8.00%
7 Deferred Incomc Taxes [y Q g o i} 0.00% £.00% 0.00%
B Total Capiul S6476A66 S0 364760666 50 36476006 100.00% BA3%
Per Commisslon (Simple Average}

9 Loag-ictm Deby 50 £0 30 h11] 50 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
10 Short-lerm Dbt D 0 [} i) i 0.00% 0.00% D.O0%
11 Preferred Stock & [ c H D 0.009:  0.00% 0.00%
12 Common Equiry 6,264,583 (43,099) 6,220,484 £1,365,973) 5054512 96.06% H.93% 8.58%
13 Cusiomer Deposils 112,083 {4.887) 207,196 [+ 207,196 394% .00% 0.24%
14 Tax Credis-Zero Cosd 1 a 0 a 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
15 Delerred Income Tones o ] a a ] 0.00% 0.00%  0.00%
15 Total Caplta) 26,476 666 LE48,506) 36A27,6R0 (31005973 33.261.708 100009 R L

LOW  1NGH

RETURN ON EQUITY g.o3% 10930

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN ABL% 1D79%




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS

DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 14

Southlake Utlities, Inc.
Statement of Water Operations
Test Year Ended 12431407

Schedule No. 3-A
Dacket No. 180597-W5S

Commicsion ™ Cosmiscloss Commisslon . Conmission

CTéYesr s Uity Adjsizd Afp!:q?gd,_ Approved  “Ajiproved  Approved
o OFerUo. - Adjust Test Yeor - -Adjust- Adjosted . Révenoe Revenue
,Utility . . ments PerUtility . . miditts Test Year, | Inorease  Requlrement
Bos Yoo el L Interim
! Operating Revebues: 945,518 $103.026 51,048 544 {$56,905} $991.639 $47,301 $1.038940
4.77%
Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintcnance $550,083 {£5,363) $544,720 {83,712) $541,008 £541,008
3 Depreciation 185,867 1] 185,867 0 185,867 185,867
L] Amuortization {118,502) o (118,502) 0 {118,502} {118,502}
5 Taxes Other Than Income 87,513 5,831 23344 {$3,756) B9, 588 2,129 91,717
&  Income Taxecs [1] a [ [ [V 4 2
? Total Operaling Expense 704,961 468 705,429 {7.468) £97.961 2,129 700,09
8 GQperatiog Income 2240557 1003358 4303 3420370 2223678 245172 3138830
9 Rate Base SLELTRES 11.885.955 S3,B84.181 E3.H44.181
19 Rete of Return £.30% Rk 182% L81%

e = e o+ e St



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 15

Southlake Utllitles, Inc.
Statcment of Wastewater Opcrations
Test Year Ended 12/3)/07

Schedule No, 3-B
Docket No. 0B0597-WS

misklon Comnilssion Commlsgion. Commlssion

, . Uity Adjusted Approved. . Approved . Approved

i Adjuist- Tent Yeqr, - Ad}usied - ¥ ve . Heévinye
minis Per I_Jlillity‘_' P _ Test'Year - -Inerease  Requirement

T T afgd " Interim
I Operating Revenues: $698.1113 $470.,634 S1.168.747  (3372.449) 5796298 238,091 $1.034.391

29.90%
Operating Expenses

2 Openation & Maintznance $337.28192 [54,992) $0332,827 (52,433) 430,394 £830.394
3 Deprecintion 153,249 0 253249 {43,480} 209,759 209,769
4 Amoriizntion {3217.667) 0 (217,667) a (217,667} {217,667)
5 Taxes Other Than Income 76,380 20,402 96,782 (20,551} 16,231 10,714 86,945
6  Income Taxes 1] 4] 0 ¢ 0 0 0
7 Total Opernting Expense 949,781 5410 965,191 66,464 898727 10714 809,441
8 Operating Income (3231668} 455224 3203536 (S305.985Y {5102.420) J227378 R2493
9 RateBase 32201264 £2.305.367 £1412.527 EL417.527
10 Rateof Returm A LAY% f8i% 123% LRI%




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 16

Soutblake Utilities, Inc.
Commission Adjustments to Operating Income

Schedule 3-C

Docket No. 080597-WS

Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Explnnahnn : W‘Eitér Wﬁstcwatﬁr_
Operating Revenues
Remaove requested interim revenue increase. {£56,905) ($372,449)
Operation and Maintenance Expense
To remove pro forma salary & wages and benefits. ($3,712) ($2,433)
Net - Depreciation Expense
To adj. for non-used and useful depr. expense. 30 ($43,480)
Taxes Other Than Income
1 RAFs on revenue adjustments above. ($2,561) ($16,760)
2 To adjust for non-used and useful property taxes. 50 (34,568)
3 To remove pro forma payroll taxes. (1,195) 177
Total ($3,756) ($20,551)




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS

PAGE 17
Southlake Utilities, Inc. Schedule 4-A
Water Monthly Service Rates Docket No. 080597-WS§
Test Year Ended 12/31/07
Test Utility Utility Commission
Year  Present Requested Reguested Approved
Rates Ratey Interim Final Interiso

Residential, General Service and Multi-Family

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:

5/8" x 34" 3898 £8.98 39.50 18.82 1942
1" 32245  §2245 £23.76 322.05 $23.54
1-1/2" $44.90  $4450 $47.52 544.11 $47.08
2" 37185 §71.85 $76.05 $£70.58 £75.34
3 14370 $143.70 $152.10 $141.07 $150.68
4" $224,51 522451 $237.63 $220.55 323542
6" $449.03 $449.03 £475.28 f441.01 $470.85
g" $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 30.00
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons 50.84 30.84 50.89 $0.92 30.88

Irripation-Gencral Service

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
5/8" 38.98 3898 15.50 $8.82 $9.42

Gallonage Charge 50.84 §0.84 30.89 31.05 £0.88

lrrigation-Bulk Rate
Gallonage Charge $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 £0.00 $0.00

Typical Residentia) Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallons $11.50 31217 $11.58 $12.06
5,000 Gallons $13.18 $13.95 $13.42 $13.82
10,000 Gallons £17.38 $18.40 518.02 $ig22




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 18

Southlake Utilities, Inc.
Wastewaler Monthly Service Rates
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Scheduale 4-B
Docket No. 0BDS97-WS

(Wastewaler Gallonage Cap - 10,000 Gallons})

Test Utility Utility Commission
Year  Present Requested Requested Approved
Rates Rutes Interim Final Interim
Residentin]
Base Facility Charge All Meter Sizes: $9.76 $9.76 $14.33 $10.02 512,68
Gallonage Charge - Per 1,000
gallons (20,000 gallon cap) $0.86 50.86 $1.26 1.7 £1.12
Geperal Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
5/8" x 314" : 39.76 39.76 $14.33 $54.82 T12.68
1" $24.41  324.4] $35.83 $0.00 $31.71
1-1/2" F48.80  348.80 $71.63 $274.10 363.39
2 $78.08 £78.08 §114.60 $438.56 $101.43
3" $156.18 $156.18 $229.23 $877.12 $202.88
4" $224.02 3224.02 $328.80 $1,370.50 £291.00
6" $44802 $448.02 $716.28 $2,741.00 $581.98
8" $0.00 $0.00 30.00 £0.00 $0.00
Gallonage Charpe, per 1,000 Gallons $1.02 %i.02 51.50 52,11 5132
Typical Residential Bills 5/8' x 3/4™ Meter
3,000 Gallons $12 34 318.11 $15.30 11603
5,000 Gallons $14 .06 £20.63 £18.82 $18.2¢6
10,000 Gallons $18 36 $26.93 $27.62 $23.85




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 19

Southlake Utilities, inc.
January 1 — December 31, 2007
Water Treatment Plant and Storage Used and Useful Analysis

Altachment A

Test Year Gallons
Gallons Per Day

1 Firm Reliable Capacity (1000 gpm, 1200 gpm) 2,112,000
2 | Usable Storage Capacity 2,500,000
3 | Single Maximum Day 2,759,000 !
4a | Total Test Year Water Produced 100% | 636,657,000 ,
4b | Total Test Year Accounted For Water 99.5% | 633,455,000 '
4c | Totat Test Year Unaccounied for Water 5% 3,202,000
4d | Excessive Unaccounted for Water (.5%-10%) 0 0
Sa | Average Test Year Customers 3867 ERCs
5b | Historical Annual Customer Growth 278 ERCs
5c | Statutory Growth Period 5 Years
5d | Gallons per ERC (2,759,000 - 0)/3867 713
5e | Growth Allowance (capped @ 25%) 967 ERCs 689,471
6 | Fire Flow Allowance 360,000
7 | Used and Useful Water Treatment Plant’ 100%
8 | Used and Useful Storage” 100%

? (Max Day — EUW + FF + Growth)/FRC = (2,759,000 - 0 + 360,000 + 689,471)/ 2,112,000 = >100%
? Max Day ~ EUW + FF + Growth)/FRC = (2,759,000 - 0 + 360,000 + 689,471)/2,500,000 = >100%



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS3
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS

PAGE 20
Attachment B
Southlake Utilities, Inc.
January } — December 31, 2007
Wastewater Treatment System Used and Usefu] Analysis

Gallons Per Day |
1 | Permitted Capacity (AADF) 1,150,000 !
2 | Demand (AADF) 691,901
3 | Excessive Infiltration and Inflow 0
3a | Water demand per ERC 492 gpd
3b | Wastewater AADF per ERC 211 gpd
4a | Average Test Year Customers 3281 ERCs
4b | Historical Annual Customer Growth 268
4¢ | Statutory Growth Period 5 Years
4d | Gallons per ERC (691,901 ~ 0)/3281 211
4e | Growth Allowance (capped @ 25%) 820 173,020
5 | Used and Useful Wastewater Treatment Plant’ 5%

* (AADF — 1&1 + Growth)/Permitted Capacity = (691,90 — 0 + 173,020/ 1,150,000= 75%



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

[n re: Application for general rate increase in | DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
water and wastewater systems in Lake County | ORDER NQ. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
by Southiake Utilities, Inc. i ISSUED: September 15, 2009

The following Commissioners participated in lhe disposition of this matter:

MATTHEW M. CARTER 11, Chairman
LISA POLAK EDGAR
KATRINA J McMURRIAN
NANCY ARGENZIANQ
NATHAN A. SKOP

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER APPROVING RATE INCREASE
AND
FINAL ORDER APPROVING RATE REDUCTION IN FOUR YEARS AND REQUIRING
PROOF OF ADJUSTMENT TO BOOKS AND RECORDS

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action
discussed herein, except for the reduction in rates in four years and proof of adjustment of the
utility’s books and records, is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose
interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-
22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

BACKGROUND

Southlake Utilities, Inc. {Southlake or utility) is a Class B utility providing waler and
wastewater service to approximately 2,321 water and 2,161 wastewater customers in Lake
County. Water and wastewater rates were last established for this utility in 1990' in its original
certificate filing.

On October 15, 2008, Southlake filed an Application for Rate Increase at issue here. The
utility had a few deficiencies in its Minimum Filing Requirements {(MFRs). The deficiencies
were corrected, and December 15, 2008, was established as the official filing date, The utility
requested that the application be processed using our Proposed Agency Action procedure, and
requested interim rates. The test year established for interim rates is the historical twelve-month
period ended December 31, 2007. The tesl year established for final rates is the 13-month
average period ending December 31, 2008.

! Sce Order Nos. 24364 and 23947, issued May 21, 1991, in Docket Neo, 900738-WS, In re: Application for water
and sewer cenificates in Lake County by Southlake Ulilitics. Inc, DOCUMENT NLUMBCR-CATL

n95L4L SEPISS

FPSC-COMMIZSI0H CLERN




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 2

Southlake requested interim rates for both its water and wastewater systems. By Order
No. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS, issued February 25, 2009, we approved interim rates designed to
generate annual water revenues of $1,038,940, an increase of $47,301, or 4.77 percent, and
wastewater revenues of $1,034,391, an increase of $§238,093 or 29,90 percent.

Southlake requested final rates designed to generate annual water revenues of $1,184,327
and wastewaler revenues of $1,293,211. This represents a revenue increase on an annual basis of
$183,853 (18 percent) for water and $487,912 (61 percent) for wastewater.

Southlake is located in the Central Florida Coordination Area, encompassing portions of
the St. Johns River, Southwest and South Florida Water Management Districts. These water
management districts jointly concluded in 2006 that the availability of sustainable quantities of
groundwater in central Florida are insuf{ficient tv meet future public water supply demands in the
region. In addition, these water management districts concluded that alternative water supply
sources must be developed to meet increased demands in central Florida beyond 2013. The
requirement to develop altermative water supplies was incorporated by rule amendment in
February 2008.°

Southlake was issued a Consumptive Use Permit (CUP) on July 11, 2006, with an
expiration date of January 1, 2009. Southlake was issued a short-term duration permit because
staff of the St. Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD or District) were concerned
that withdrawals exclusively from the Upper Floridan Aquifer (UFA) to meet projected future
demands had the potential for contributing adverse impacts to water resources and related natural
systems. The utility is out of compliance with a number of conditions of its CUP. Southlake and
the SIRWMD have met on several occasions to discuss Southlake’s noncompliance and possible
remedies, but no agreements have been reached. The utility filed its application for permit
renewal prior to the expiration date of January 1, 2009, Therefore, the existing permit remains in
effect until final action is taken on Southlake's new permit request, which includes a request for
an increase in water allocation.

By letter dated June 25, 2009, the utility waived the five-month statutory deadline for the
case through August 18, 2009. [n our decision below, we address the revenue requirement and
rates that we have approved on a prospective basis. We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections
367.081 and 367.082, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

DECISION

QUALITY OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code {(F.A.C.}, we determine the
overall quality of service provided by a ulilily by ¢valuating three separate components of water
operations, including the quality of the utility’s product, the operating condition of the utility’s
plant and facilities, and the utility’s attempt to address customer satisfaction. In making our

! Rule 40C-2, F.A.C. Specifics are in the Applicant’s Hondbook (incorporated by rule), sections 3.1.7, 6.5.4, and
12.]0.



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 3

determination on quality of service, we considered the utility’s compliance with the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), as well as customer comments or complaints.

Quality of Utility’s Product and Operational Condition of Plants

Southlake’s water and wastewater plants arc regulated by the DEP Central District office
in Orlando. The utility is current in all of the required chemical analyses, and the utility has met
all required standards for both water and waslewater. DEP conducted inspections of the water
and wastewater factlities in November 2006 and October 2008. DEP considers the quality of
drinking water delivered to the customers and the wastewater effluent quality to be satisfactory.

The utility’s CUP issued by the SIRWMD expired on January 1, 2006, SJIRWMD is
concerned about the impact of water draw down due to the utility’s drinking water wells located
in the Upper Floridan Aquifer. SJRWMD wants the utility to shift production te the Lower
Floridan aquifer. The utility has drilled one deep well into the Lower Floridan aquifer and
expensive and exiensive drinking water treatment is needed to use the waler in the Lower
Floridan aquifer. Negotiations are under way. We address SJIRWMD's concems in detail
below.

Our staff conducted a field investigation of the utility’s service arca on February 26,
2009, and found no apparent problems with the operation of either the water or wastewater -
treatment facilities. The water plant was operating normally and appeared 1o be well maintained.
There was no odor present at the aerators or in the finished water. The wastcwater plant was also
operating normally and appeared to be well maintained. We find that the gquality of product and
operational condition of the water and wastewater plants is satisfactory.

Customer Satisfaction

A customer meeting was held on March 30, 2009, in Clermonl. Utility representatives, a
representative from the Office of Public Coursel, and one customer attended. The customer was
concerned about the usage on her bill, which is about 5,000 gallons per month, and whether the
fire hydrants in the service area are routinely tested.

A representative of the utility met with the customer at her home on April I and
determined that both bathroom toilets were leaking. The customer purchased toilet repair kits
and no further leakage has been detected. In addition, with respect to the fire hydrants, the utility
responded that all system firc hydrants and main line valves are curently tested quarterly by
Southlake personnel for operational ability and, beginning in April 2009, will be tested bi-
annually.

Qur staff also met with three customers prior to the customer meeting who were
concerned about hydrogen sulfide (rotten egg smell) in the water, particularly in rental homes.
Our staff explained that DEP recommends that if the house is vacant for a period of time, the
water should be flushed out of the water lines to remove the odor. The utility agreed to
investigate to see if automatic flushers or piping of dead ends is needed. In addition, the utility




ORDER NQO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO, 080597-WS
PAGE 4

contacted each customer to offer training on the proper method for flushing the water lines in the
hoine,

According to the DEP, the finishec walter test results at the point of entry into the
distribution system indicate there is no odor in the finished water. The amount of sulfate is 19
mg/l and is well below the maximum contaminant level for sulfate of 250 mg/l. DEP also
indicated that monthly distribution tests show the water system is maintaining a chlorine
residual. Further, DEP received no complaints regarding the Southlake water system in 2008 or
2009.

There are no outstanding complaints on the Commission’s Complaint Tracking System,
and the utility indicated that it did not receive any customer complaints during the test vear.
Thercfore, we find that the utility's attempts to address customer concerns arc satisfactory.

Quality of Service Conclusion

The quality of the product and the condition of the utility’s water and wastewater plants
are in compliance with regulatory standards. In addition, the utility addresses customer concerns
on a timely basis and there are no outstanding complaints at this time. Therefore, we find that
the utility’s overall quality of service is satisfactory.

USED AND USEFUL

Walter

The utility has not had a previous rate case before this Commission. In its apphcation,
the utility asserts that the Southlake water treatment plant, ground storage facilities, and water
distribution system are 100 percent used and useful.

The utility has three wells, which are rated at 701, 1,040, and 2,600 gallons per minute
{gpm). The 1,040 gpm well is not interconnected with the other two wells; the water from this
well is not chlorinated and is used strictly for landscape irrigation. The SIRWMD limits the
amount of water that this well can produce. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.431(4), F.A.C., we find that
because this well is not interconnected with the other wells in the system, we wil] consider it 100
percent used and useful.

The 701 and 2,600 gpm wells pump water to aerators located on top of the ground
storage tanks, and liquid chlorine is then pumped into the ground storage tanks. The two ground
storage tanks have a usable capacity of 2,500,000 gallons. The single maximum day in the test
year of 2,759,000 gallons occurred on October 14, 2007. It does not appear that there was a fire,
line break, or other unusual occurrence on that day. The utility’s records indicate there is no
excessive unaccounted for water. The utility’s fire tlow requirement is 1,500 gpm for 4 hours or
360,000 gallons.

The utility included a growth allowance of 780,260 gallons based on a growth rate of
27.63 percent. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.431(2)(a), F.A.C., growth is limited to 5 percent a year or




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE S

25 percenl. We find that a growth allowance of 689,750 pallons shall be added to the used and
useful calculation based on a growth rate of 25 percent.

The utility calculated the firm reliable capacity of the water system to be 1,673,333
gallons per day (gpd), based on the capacity of the irrigation well and the smaller of the two
wells that are interconnected. However, we find that the firm reliable capacity is 672,960 upd,
based on the capacity of the smaller of the two wells operating at 16 hours a day, pursuant to
Rule 25-30.4325(6)(b), F.A.C.

We find that, pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., the water treatment plant is 100
percent used and useful based on a peak day of 2,759,000 gallons, a fire flow allowance of
360,000 gallons, growth of 680,750 gallons, and firm reliable capacity of 672,960 gpd. In
addition, becausc the usable storage capacity is less than the peak day demand, the storage tanks
shall be considered 100 percent used and useful, pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325(8), F.A.C.
According to the utility, all single family lots are completely built out with no remaining lots
available for construction. Future growth will require newly installed main extensions.
Therefore, we find that the treatment plant, ground storage tanks, and water distribution system
be considered 100 percent used and useful.

Wastewater

In its application, the utility asserts that the Southlake wastewater treatment plani and
collection system are 100 percent used and useful because: (1) the system is virtually built out;
(2) the treatment plant design criteria builds in a level of excess capacity; (3) the construction
was in compliance with a DEP requirement, pursuant to Section 367.081(2}(2)2.C, F.S.; and (4)
there is an insignificant cost difference between a 1.15 million gallons per day (mgd) wastewater
treatment plant (the permitted capacity) and a .904 mgd wastewater treatment plant (the current
demand plus a growth allowance). In support of its position, the utility provided information
showing the cost of several other wastewater treatment plants that cost significantly more per
gallon of treatment than the Southlake tacility. The utility also provided a statement that the cost
to construct smaller incremental units would have been considerably more than the actual
construction cost,

Southlake's 1994 Annual Report shows that it built its first wastewater treatment plant
that year with a capacity of .3 mgd annual average daily flow (AADF). In 2002, the utility
expanded the wastewater treatment plant to treal .6 mgd AADF. According to the utility, the
service area was growing rapidly in 2002 and 2003, and the projected flow for 2008 was .93
mgd. The existing plant was struggling to consistently meet DEP treatment requirements, and
faced potential viclations and enforcement action because the plant did not have the DEP
redundancy requirement of two units each capable of meeting average annual flow. While the
utility couid bave considered building smaller increments of .3 mgd, the cost for these smailer
units would have been considerably more than the cost of the actual construction. Furthenmore,
smaller plants have operational problems, and the smaller plants would not fit on the 10 acre site
without reducing the disposal area. In 2065, Southlake built an additional .9 mgd expansion to
the wastewater treatment plant. According to the current DEP permit, which expires on April 15,



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS§
PAGE 6

2012, the Southlake wastewater treatment plant has a 1.5 mgd AADF design capacity using
extended aeration, activated sludge; however, the permitted capacity is limited to 1.15 mgd
AADF, the capacity of the rapid infiltrations basins (RIBS).

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., the wastewater trcatment plant is 76 percent used
and useful based on thc AADF of 697,482 gpd, a growth allowance of 174,020 gpd, and the
permitted capacity of the system of 1,150,000 gpd. We agree that Southlake was able to build
the wastewater treatment systems at a lower cost than comparable plants, and the cost of the
existing facilities are less than the cost might have been if smaller incremental units had been
built as needed. However, we believe that allowing the plant to be considered 100 percent used
and wseful, instead of 76 percent used and useful, based on the utility’s economies of scale
argument, would be excessive. The service area is not built out and the remaining capacity will
be needed as development in the existing service area continues. We note that, alternatively,
used and useful could have been calculated vsing the 1.5 mgd capacity of the treatment plant by
including the additional cost that would be needed to expand the effluenl disposal capacity. This
calculation would have resulted in a lower used and useful percentage than we approve in this
case.

Pursuant 10 Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C, the wastewater treatment plant shall be considered 76
percent used and useful. The used and useful adjustment shall be made to Account No. 354.4,
Structures and Improvements, and Account No. 380.4, Treatment and Disposal Equipment. The
wastewater callection system shall be considered 100 percent used and useful. According to the
utility, all single family lots in the development are built out with no remaining lots available for
construction, and future development will require newly installed main extensions.

RATE BASE

Audit Adjustments

Based on audit adjustments agreed to by the utility, plant in service shall be increased
$114,555 for water and decreased $307,196 for wastewater. Land and Lond Rights shall be
decreased by $57,386 for water and $207,861 for wastewater. Construction Work in Progress
shall be reduced by $58,895 for water. Accumulated Depreciation shall be decreased $31,105
for water and decreased $65,867 for wastewater. In its response to our staff's audit report,’
Southlake agreed to the audit findings and audit adjustments listed below. The following
adjustments shall be made to rate base.

3 Audit Controt No. 09-021.2-1, issued April 2009,



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS

PAGE 7
Audit Findings Water Wastewater
AF No. 1 — Decrease PIS for Unsupported Plant (5142,789) ($176,812)
AF No. 3 — Transfer PIS from Walter to Wastewater 50 $50,048
AF No. 3 — Transfer PIS from Wastewater to Water $222 868 {$222.868)
AF No. 3 — To Eliminate Duplicate Amount 50 ($15,000)
AF No. 6 — Reclassify Expensed Costs to Capital Costs £34.476 $37.436
Plant in Service Adjustments  $114,355 ($307.196)
Land and Land Rights
AF No. 2 — Decrease Land (857.386) ($207,861)
Construction Work in Progress

AF No. 3 - Transfer Wastewater CWIP to Water PIS ($50,048) 30
AF No. 3 - Adjust CWIP item to Expense ($8.847) 30
Construction Work in Progress Adjustments {358,895} $0

Accumulated Depreciation
AF No. 3 — Adjust A/D for CWIP / PIS Reclassification $2.486 $30,794
AF No. 6 — Increase A/D for Reclassified Capital Costs {3431 {$399)
AF No. | — Adjust A/D for Undocumented Plant $29.050 $35.972
Accumulated Depreciation Adjustments $31.105 $65.867

Southlake could not provide supporting documentation for $142,789 in water plant and
$176,812 in wastewater planmt. Therefore, we approve adjustments to remove these amounts and
related Accumulated Depreciation of $29,050 for water and $35,972 for wastewater.

Because the majority of plant additions posted in the general ledger Plant in Service
accounts are transferved from Construction Work In Progress (CWIP), an analysis of CWIP was
performed. We approve the following adjustments: $50,048 to reclassify plant from water CWIP
o wastewater Plant in Service; $222,868 to reclassify plant from wastewater to water; $15,000 to
remove a duplicate payment made to a vendor for wastewater plant; $2,486 to water and $30,794
to wastewater Accumulated Depreciation to reduce Accumulated Depreciation related to the
reclassifications; and 38,847 to remove iwo waler CWIP items which should have been expensed
in prior years.

In 2004, the utility sold land with a book value of $20,000. In 2005, the utility had an
addition to wastewater land in the amount of $50,585. As shown below, Land shall be decreased




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 9

In accordance with our determination that 24 percent of the waslewater treatment plant
shall be considered nonused and useful, wastewater Plant in Service shall be decreased by
$1,052,860, and related Accumulated Depreciation shall be decreased by $266,100.

We have made adjustments of ($493,910) to water and ($810,595) to waslewaler
Accumulated Depreciation to reconcile the audited test year figures to the utility’s filing. We
have also made adjustments of $146,988 to water and $195,824 (0 wastewater Accumulated
Depreciation, to reflect averaging adjustments.

Southlake’s MFRs included unamortized project costs of $117,088 (850,000 for
consumptive use permit und $67,088 for rate case expense) for water and $67.088 (rate case
expense) tor wastewater. Since these unamorttized balances are non-annual project costs, we
have made adjustments (o remove them from rate base. The adjustments made are shown in the
charl below.

Commission Adjustments Water Wastewater

Plant in Service (PIS)

To adjust PIS to year-end General Ledger Amount ($21,224) ($17,106)
To reflect PIS averaging adjustment (£5,645) $382.800
Adjust PIS for Lack of Documentation {AF No. 3) 50 (3102.466)

Additional PIS Adjustments  ($26,869) $263.228
Construction Work In Progress

Adjust CWITP for Lack of Documentation (AF No. 3) ($145941)
To include test year additions to CW1P $11.046
Additional CWIP Adjustments (§134,895)

Non-Used and Useful P15
Adjust PIS for Net Nonused and Useful 30 (81,052 860}

Accumulated Depreciation
To adjust A/D to staff calculated General Ledger Amount  ($493,910) {$810,595)
Adjust A/D an Nonused and Useful PIS S0 $266,100
To reflect A/D averaging adjustment $146.988 $195.824
Additional A/D Adjustiments  ($346,922) {$348.671)
Average Unamortized (non-annual) Project Cost

Remove Unamortized Project Costs included in MFR’s (5117,088) ($67.088)

oo [ { i S o




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 10

Working Capital Allowance

Rule 25-30.433(2), F.A.C., requires that Class B utilities use the formula method, or one-
eighth of operating and maintenance (O&M) expenses, lo caleulate the working capital
allowance. The utility has properly filed its allowance for working capital using the formula
method. We have made adjustments to Southlake’s O&M expenses. As a result, we find that
working capital of 360,965 and $93,214 shall be approved for water and wastewater,
respectively.  This reflects a decrease of $8,796 to the utility’s requesied working capital
allowance of 369,761 for water and a decrease of $18,470 to Southlake’s requested allowance of
§111,684 for wastewater. Details of the formula method for working capital are as follows:

Warking Capital Water Wastewater
O&M $487,721 $745,712
Working Capital Factor /8 /8
Working Capital Allowance 560,965 §93.214
Working Capital Allowance Per Filing $69.701 $111.684
Adjustment ($8,796) ($18.470)

The appropriate amount of working capital for Southlake Utility shall be $60,965 for waler and
$93,2 14 for wastewatcr.

Contributions in Aid of Construction

We direcled performance of an analysis of CIAC for the years 1999 through 2008.
Adjustments of ($22,786) to water and ($27,191) to wastewater were made 1o increase CIAC to
the adjusted gencral ledger amount. We also calculated averaging adjustments of $13,828 for
waler and $19,666 for wastewater to refleci average balances. We find that test year CIAC shall
be $3,955,193 for water and 55,360,474 for wastewater

For Accumulated Amortization of CIAC, we made adjustments of {$18,403) to water and
($99,460) to wastewater to decrease Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (o the adjusted general
ledger amount. We also calculated averaging adjustments of ($48,194) for water and ($63.475)
for wastewater to reflect average balances. We find that test year Accumulaled Amortization of
CIAC shall be 5824,009 for water and $1,401,350 for wasicwaler.

Rate Base Conclusion

Based on our adjustments addressed above, we find that the appropnale average rate base
for the December 31, 2008 tesl year is $3,312,594 for water and $534,143 for wastewater. Our
approved water and wastewater rate bases are shown on Schedules Nos. 1-A and 1-B,
respectively. The adjustments to rate base are shown on Schedule No. 1-C.

RETURN ON EQUITY (ROFE)

The ROE requesied in the utility’s filing is 9.56 percent for the test year ending
December 31, 2008. It appears that the utility used the 2008 leverage formula and incorrectly




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 11

i‘ncluded deposits when calculating the equity ratio. Based on our uppioved 2009 leverage
tormula and an equity ratio of 100 percent, we find that the appropriate ROE is 9.67 percenl for
both the waicr and wastewater rale bases.

Southlake is located in the Central Florida Coordination Area (CFCA), encompassing
portions of the St. Johns River, Southwest and South Florida Water Management Dislricts.
These water management districts jointly concluded in 2006 that the availability of sustainable
quantities of groundwater in central Florida are insufficient 1o meet future public water supply
demands in the region. In addilion, these water management districts concluded that altemative
waler supply sources must be developed to meet increased demands in central Florida beyond
2013. The requirement to develop alternative water supplies was incorporated by rule
amendment in February 2008.°

Southlake’s noncompliance with SIRWMD's requirements has been ongoing since 2004,
In March of 2005, the District issued the utility a Notice of Violation because the utility
exceeded its allocaled withdrawal in 2004 by 66.5 million gallons (66.5 mgals), or approximately
16 percent. Subsequently, the utility exceeded its aliocaled withdrawal in 2005 by 239.8 mgals,
or approximately 57 percent. These violations resulted in an executed Consent Order between
the Dislrict and the uotility in July 2006. The primary condition of the Consent Order was that the
utility not undertake any further withdrawals of water except as authorized by District permit or
the Consent Order. Additionally, the Consent Order required the utility lo retain a half-lime
pasition for a Water Conservation Compliance Coordinator and a full-time position for a Water
Conservation field officer.”

On July 11, 2006, the Districl issued Soulhlake a CUP renewal, with an expiration date of
January 1, 2009. District staff were concemed that withdrawals exclusively from the Upper
Floridan Aquifer (UFA) to meet projected future demands could have adverse impacts on water
resources and related natural systems. Based on the utility’s past noncompliance, and the need to
reduce or eliminate withdrawals from the UFA as soon as possible, the permit was issued for a
short duration (two and one-half years), with an expiration date of January 1, 2009. The District
placed 37 conditions in the permit,? Substantive conditions in the permit include:

1) timely submission of periodic reports regarding water level data from UFA well C;
2) implementation of the utility’s water conservation plan on file with the District;
3) a requirernent of alternative distribution lines in new developments to enable reuse,

¥ Chapler 40C-2, F.A.C. Specifics are incorporated by rule in the Applicant’s Handbook {sections 3.1.7, 6.5.4, and
12.10.)
" See F.O.R. 2006-57, issued July 12, 2006, In re; Soutnlake Utilities. 16634 Crossing Blvd.. Suite 2, Clermont. FL.

34711, CUP No. 2392,
T SIRWMD Consumptive Use Permit no, 2392 (District document no. Permit wC 2392 6.tif).




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 12

4)

5)

6)

7)

§)

9)

10)

mitiation of a PSC rate case for a water conserving rate structure, and keeping the
District apprised of increased operating costs and construction programs, and how these
will contribute to favorable conditions of the rate case;

initiation of upgrades to the wastewater treatment plant and distribution lines by January
1, 2008, unless otherwisc agreed to by the District;

submission, upon completion, of a report summarizing the testing plan for Lower
Floridan Aquifer (LFA) well F, and if blending UFA and LFA waler is proposed, a
demonstration that UFA withdrawals will not cause environmental harm;

a requiresnient that the three wetlands identified 11 the permit be monttored,

it significant unanlicipated impacts to wetlands occurs, the District shall revoke the
permit, in whole or in part, until adverse impacts are mitigated;

within 18 months of permit issuance, the utility shall identify viable, potential water
supply partners regarding development of water supply: and

total withdrawals are not to exceed 7154 mgals in 2006, 919.8 mgals in 2007 and
1,040.25 mgals in 2008.

In April 2007, less than one year after the issuance of'its CUP renewal, the District issued

the utility a Notice of Violation regarding noncompliance with several of the conditions
contained in the CUP.}® In addition, in January 2009, the District received a report from CH2M
Hill which concluded that there appeared to be a drawdown of two feet in the surficial aquifer
and three feet in the UFA.

obtained from the District,

Currently, the uti!itg is in substantial roncompliance with its CUP. Based on information
the utility has committed 22 violations and received 7 citations from

Tuly 11, 2006, through January 1, 2009. Issues of noncompliance include or have included:

1)

2)
3)

4)

failure to keep the SJRWMD apprised of the status of construclion programs and
increased operating costs, and how these activities contribute to favorable conditions for
initiating a rate case with the Commission to develop a water-conserving rate structure;
failure to maintain flow meter accuracy thresholds;

failure to submit perjodic reports of weekly water level data taken from UFA Well C;

failure to conduct hydrologic and photo maonitoring of specified wetland areas;

¥ SIRWMD violation notice letter (District documen! no, VieNweLur 2392 6 1247545.tif).
" SIRWMD, Comprehensive Compliance Review, August 3, 2009,



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 13

5) adversely impacting wetlands, lakes or spring flows; and
6) fatlure to identify viable, potential water supply partners by January 2008.

Southlake and the SJRWMD have met on sceveral occasions to discuss Southlake's
noncompliance and possible remedies, but no agreements have been reached.

We have the authority to reduce a utility’s ROE, and in certain situations we have done
so. Section 367.111(2), Florida Statutes, provides that:

If the commission finds that a utility has failed to provide its customers with
water or wastewater service that meets the standards promulgated by the
Depaniment of Environmental Protection or the water management districts, the
commission may reduce the utility’s retum on equity until the standards are met.

Although it is within our authority to reduce Southlake’s water ROE by 100 basis points for non-
compliance, we choose not to implement a ROE reduction at this time. We encourage Southlake
to work with the SIRWMD to expedite a resolution of any issues of non-compliance. As stated
above, we find that the appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 9.67 percent for both the water and
wastewater rate bases.

COSTOF CAPITAL

As required by Rule 25-30.033(1)}{w), F.A.C., the vtility included a schedule of its
capital structure in its application. The test year amounts for cost of capital were taken directly
from Southlake’s MFR filing Schedule D-1. Based on the proper components, amounts, and cost
rates associated with the capital structure for the test year e¢nding December 31, 2008, and the
water and wastewater ROEs approved sbove we [ind that the overall weighted average cost of
capital for water and wastewater is 9.47 percent. As shown on Schedule No. 2, the utility’s
capital structure congists of common equity and customer deposits. These rates are the result of
the application of our 2009 water and wastewater return on equity leverage graph formula.

NET OPERATING INCOME

We find that adjustments shall be made to reduce water O&M by $137,243, and
wastewater O&M by $181,305.

O&M Expense

We analyzed Southlake’s O&M expenses for water and wastewater to determine if the
amounts recorded in the general ledger were accurately stated, and to determine if a difference
exists between O&M expenses reported in the general ledger and O&M expenses reported in the
filing, The utility’s filing includes O&M expenses based upon projections for the calendar year
2008. Total O&M expenses per the utility filing are $624.964 for water and $927,017 for
wastewater. Test year general ledger balances for O&M water and wastewater expenscs are



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 14

$589.016 and $929,931, respectively, a difference of ($35,948) for water and $2.914 for
wastewater. An adjustment of ($35,948) for water and §2,914 Tor wastewater shall be made to
the filing to reconcile it to the test year general Jedger amounts.

Rate Case Expense Amortization

Rate case expense shall be recovered over four ycars for an annual expense of $62,283
with 531,141 allocated to water and $31,141 allocated to wastewater. As explained below, we
removed utility rate case expense of $68,307 for water and $67,307 for wastewater included in
the test year.

Consumptive Use Permit

In 2008, Southlake began preparation of a CUP required by SIRWMD. As calculated by
the utility, anticipated costs total $103,950. Based on the last CUP issued, it appears that
Southlake’s CUP will be issued by the SIRWMD for a period of three years. Because of
Sauthlake’s non-compliance with SJRWMD requiremeats, it may be some time before the actual
CUP is issued. We find that an appropriate amortization period for the CUP shall be five years,
based on Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C., which states “Non-recurring expenses shall be amortized
aver a 3-year period unless a shorter or longer period of time can be justified.” Since we cannot
anticipate if or when SIRWMD will issue Southlake its CUP, we approve a five year period for
amortization of this permit, with annual amortization of $20,790. Costs incurred and expensed
during the test pericd for the CUP are $11,389. We approve the inclusion of an additional
$£9,401 in CUP permil costs for the test year.

Purchased Power

The utility’s general ledger showed purchased power expense of $66,977 for water and
$115,841 for wastewater for the test year. According to the audit report, purchased power
expense for the test year of 2008 was $08,692 for water and S117,814 for wastewater. We have
made adjustments of $1,715 for water and $1,973 for wastewater purchased power expense to
include purchased power expense that was incurred during the test period, but billed after the test

period.
Land Lease

According io the audit report, for the test year the utility had a capital lease agreement
with Southlake Development, Ltd. A capital lease requires a company to record the plant asset
on its books and records, with payments made to the lessor used to reduce the cost of the land
lease obligation. Instead, the utility recorded the payments to expense accounts 641 and 741
(Rental of Building - Real Property) in the amounts of $11,778 and 545,299, respectively. As
this property is now owned by the utility, we find that these costs shall be removed from O&M
expenses.



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NQ. 080597-WS
PAGE |5

Contractual Services — Other

Southlake included Contractual Services - Other costs of $8,250 in water and $8,250 in
wastewaler for the test ycar that were out-of-period non-recurring expenses. The costs were
incurred in connection with an cxamination by the Internal Revenue Service for the 2005 tax
ycar. We have removed these costs from O&M as out-of-period expenses.

Communication Expensc

We have reviewed postage costs included in the utility's communications expense
account. Qur auditors found support for $1,324 for water and 31,324 for wastewater postage
expense. Southlake recorded $1,750 for water and $1,750 for wastewater postage cxpense. We
have made adjustments of ($426) to water and ($426) to waslewater communication expense to
reflect the unsupported poslage cost.

Reclassification of Capital Costs

We have determined that the ulibiy expensed certain costs that should have been
recorded as capilal expenditures. We have reclassified the following costs from O&M expenses

to rate hase:

Water Wastewater
Mapping $34,476 £34.477
Sanitary Lateral Connection 0 $5,700
Lift Station Construction 0] $17.259
Tolal $34.476 $57.436

Unsupported Expense

The utility bears the responsibility of maintaining documentation that supports its general
ledger amounts. During the audit of O&M expense, Southlake could not provide supporting
documentation for certain expense items recorded in the general ledger. Unsupported water
expense totaled $20,315 and wastewater expense totaled $38,615. We find that these amounts
shall be removed from Q&M for the test year.

Based on the above adjustments, and our decision on raile case expense, which we will
explain below, we find that O&M expenses shall be reduced by $137,243 for water and $181,305
for wastewater. The following lable reflects our O&M expense adjustments for the lest year
ending December 31, 2008.




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS

PAGE |6
Commission Adjustments to 2008
O&M

Description of O&M Expense Water Wastewater
To adjust filing to 12/31/2008 General Ledger (AF
No. 6) ($35,948) $2.814
To refiect statf calculated Rate Case expense 31,141 31,141
To reflect CUP cost amortized over 3 year period. 9,401 G
To adjust purchased powey to test year amount 1,713 1,973
To remove land lease expense (AF No. 6) (11,778) (45,299}
To remove out of test year contractual services (8,250} (8.250)
To reflect actual test year postage cost (426) (426)
Ta reflect audit finding regarding reclassification of
capital costs (AF No. 6} (34,476) (57,436)
To reflect audit Ninding regarding Undocumented
Costs {AF No. 6) {20,315) (38,005)
To remove test year rate case expense {AF INo. 6) (68.307) (67.307)

Total (3137,243) {($181,305)

Rate Case Expense

Southlake initially submitted in its MFRs §268,350 in rate case expense, with an annual
amortization expense of $67,088. The utility subsequently updated its estimated rate case
expenses to $360,353. The breakdown of fees is shown below as reflected in the Utility's MFRs.

MFR Utility Revised
Estimated Actual

Acctg/Eng- Guastella & Assoc./Printing/Noticing $158,350 §243.7977
Legal- James Ade 77,060 87,851
In house/Administrative - Cagan & Kitchens 10,000 10,000
Accounting — DeNagy/Corbin 15,000 10,725
Filing Fee 3,000 3.000
Total $268,350 $360,353

Pursuant to Section 367.081(7), F.8., we are directed to determine the reasonableness of
rate case expenses and shall disallow all rate case expenses determined to be unreasonable. We
have examined the requested actual expenses. supporting documentation, and estimated expenses
for the current rate case. Based on our review, we find that several adjustments are necessary Lo
the revised rate case expense estimate.

The first adjustment is to the hourly rate charged by Guastella Associates, which includes
services by Mr. Guastelle and Mr. White, In this procceding, Mr. Guastella and Mr. White
charged between $195 - $275 per hour for rate case expense. According to the invoices
submitted, 1,1432.5 total hours were billed for services provided by Mr. Guastella and Mr. White.
We believe the hourly rates of $195 - 3275 per hour are high compared to other accounting and
rate consultants that practice before us. While Southlake’s decision to retain Guastella




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 17

Associates for its expertise is reasonable, it does nol automatically follow that the customers
should have to bear the full cosls for its services. We have previously reduced Mr. Guastella's
hourly rate and found that an hourly rate of $!40 was appropriate.’” Applying a similar rate
reduction in Lhis docket results in a decrease to consulting and accounting fees of $79,380.

The second adjustment involves costs incurred 1o correct deficiencies in the MFR filing.
Based on information oblained from Guastella Associates and Southlake's counsel, Jim Ade,
Southlake was billed $7,695 by Guastella Associates and $3,835 by Mr. Ade for correcting the
MFR deficiencies and revising the utility’s filing. We have previously disallowed rate case
expense associaled with correcting MFR deficiencies because of duplicate filing costs.'
Accordingly, we find that $11,530 ($7,695 + $3,835) shall be removed as duplicative and
unrcasonable ratc case cxpense.

The third adjustinent relates to costs incurred meeting with SIRWMD to discuss
Southiake’s non-compliance with ils requirements. These costs would not have been necessary
if Southlake had fulfilled the requirements agreed to in its CUP issued three years ago. We find
that customers shall not have to pay for Southlake’s non-compliance with SJRWMD
requirements, Therefore, we have removed $3,221 of Guastella Associates costs and $7,092 of
Jim Ade’s costs related 10 meeting with the STRWMD regarding Southlake's non-compliance
with SJRWMD's requirements.

Finatly, we find that the estimated cost of $10,000 for in-house rate case expense shal| be
climinated. There is no supporting documentation that certain utility staff, who are already paid a
salary, worked any overtiime, This cost component is duplicative and shall not be allowed.

It is the utility's burden to justlify its requested costs. Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse, 413
So. 2d 1187, 1191 (Fla. 1982). Further, we have broad discretion with respect to the allowance
of rate case expense. We believe il would be an abuse of discretion to automatically award rate
case expense without reference to the prudence of the costs incurred in the rate case proceedings.
Meadowbrook Util, Sys.. Inc. v. FPSC, 518 So. 2d 326, 327 (Fla. Ist DCA 1987), rev. den. 529
So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1988).

Southlake’s’ revised rate case expense shall be decreased by $111,222 for MIFR
deficiencies and for unsupported, unreasonable rate case expense. The appropriate total rate case
expense shall be $249,131. A breakdown of rate case expense is as follows:

" see Order Nos. PSC-09-0385-FOF-WS, issued May 29, 2009, in Docket No. 080121-WS, In Re: Application for
increase in waler and wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard, DeSoto, Highlands, Lake. Lee. Marion, Orange. Palm
Beach, Pasco, Polk, Putnam, Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington Counties bv Agqua Utilities Florida, Inc.
and PSC-01-0327-PAA-WU, issued February 6, 2001, in Docket No, 000295-WU, In Re: Application for increase
in water rates in Highlands County by Placid Lakes Utilitiey, Inc,

" See Order Nos. PSC-05-0624-PAA-WS, issued June 7, 2005, in Docket No. 040450-WS, In Re: Application for

rale increase in Martin County by Indiaptown Company. Inc.: and PSC-01-0326-FOF-5U1), issued February 6, 2001,
in Docket No. 991643-SU, In Re: Application for increasc ip wastewater rotes in Seven Springs Svysiem in Pasco
Couniy bv Aloha Utilities, lnc.




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NQ. 080597-WS

PAGE |8
Utility
Revised
MFR Actual Commission
Description Estimated & Estimated Adjustments Total
Lepal Fees §77,000 $87,851 ($10,927)  $£76,924
Consultant Fees-G& W/Noticing 158,350 243,777 (90,2935) 153,482
Consultant Fees- DeNagy/Corbin 15,000 10,725 0 10,725
In-House Fees-Cagan/Kitchens 10,000 10,000 (10,000} 0
Filing Fee 8.000 8.000 0 8.000
Total Rate Case Expense 5268.350 £360.353 111,222y $249.131
Annual Amortization 567,058 $90,088 (327,800)  §62.283

Southlake’s revised estimate of tolul rate case expense is $360,353, which would be
$90,088 amortized over tour years. The approved total rate case expense shall be amortized over
four years, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S., as mentioned earlier. Based on the data provided
by Southlake and the adjustinents approved above, we find that annval rate case amortization
shall be $62,283, allocated 831,141 for water and $31,141 for wastewater.

Taxes Other than Income

Our staff's Audit Finding No. 7 shows that taxes other than income should be increased
by $12,884 for water and $17,114 for wastewater. We have determined that the payroll tax was
overstated by $134 and $104, for water and wuslewater, respectively. The utility’s filing
understated the taxes other than income general ledger balance by $17,979 tor water and $22,137
for waslewater, In addilion, the filing overstated regulatory assessment fees {RAFs) recorded in
the general ledger by $4,961 for water and $4,919 for wastewater. Details of these adjustments
are as follows:

Taxes Other Than Income

Description Water Wastewater Tatal
Puyroll Taxes — AF No. 7 ($134) {($104) (3238
Property Tax — AF No. 7 $17.979 $22,137 540,116
RAF ~ AF No. 7 (34.961) (54.919) ($9.880)
Tolal Adjustment $12.884 17,114 £29.998

Due to the nonused and uscful adjustment for the wastewater plant we approved above,
we find il appropriate to decrease property tax expense for the wastewater system by $5,506.
Dectaiis of this adjustment are as follows:




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS

PAGE 19

Non-Used and Useful Adjustment te Property Taxes
Deseription Water Wastewater
Non-used and Useful PIS Adjustment £0 ($1,052,860)
Property Tax Rate 0.523% 0.523% (0.523%
Property Tax Adjustment 50 (35,506)

Southlake included regulatory assessment fees of $8,273 for water and $21,956 for
wastewater for the adjusted test year, based on the utility calculated revenue increase. We have
reduced RAFs by $8,273 for water and $21,556 for wastewater for calculation test year revenue.
Combining these adjustments, taxes other than income for the 2008 test year shall be increased
by 84,611 for water and decreased by $10,348 for wastewater, as shown below.

Adjustments To Taxes Other Than Encome Water Wastewater
Taxes Other than Income 512,884 $17,114

Non-Used and Uselul Adjustment to Property Taxes 50 ($5,506)
Test year RAFs ($8.273) ($21,956)

§4611 ($10,348)

Net Depreciation Expense

Southlake’s filing included test year depreciation expense of $201,627 for water and
$391,647 for wastewater. We have calculated test year depreciation expense to be $293,976 for
water and $263,580 for wastewater. We have made adjustments of $92,349 to water and
$128,067 to wastewater to reflect test year depreciation.

Audit finding No. 1 determined that $142,789 of water and $176,812 of wastewater plant
in service did not have supporting documentation and shall be removed from rate base. Related
dcpreciation for these amounts are $4,469 for water and $5,534 for wastewater, which shall be
removed from test year depreciation expense.

Audit finding No. 6 reclassified $34,476 of water and $57,436 of wastewater cosis that
were expensed by the utility to capital expenditures. The related depreciation expense is $431
for water and $899 for wastewater. Test year depreciation shall be increased by 3431 {or water
and $899 for wastewater.

Audit finding No. 3 reclassified Plant in Service between water and wastewater accounts.
We have made adjustments of §1,401 to water depreciation expense and (59,086) to wastewater
depreciation expense to reflect depreciation related to the reclassifications.

In accordance with our determinatior. that 24 percent of the wastewater treatment plant
should be considered nonused and useful, we have made an adjustment of (532,955) to reflect
non-used and usefu]l wastewater depreciation expense.

Southlake's filing included $125,541 of water CIAC amortization and $227,098 of
wastewater CIAC amortization for the test year. We have calculated test year CIAC




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 20

amortization to be $113,913 for water and $150,033 for wastewater. Accordingly, we have made
adjustments of $11.628 to water CIAC amortization, and $77,065 to waslewaler CIAC
amortization to reflect test year CIAC amortization.

We find that based on the above adjustments, net depreciation expense for water shall be
increased by $101,340 and net depreciation expense for wastewater shall be increased by
$158,456.

Net Operating Income Conclusion

The utility adjusted test year revenues are $1,184,327 for water and $1,293,211 for
wastewater.  As discussed above, we have made adjustments of ($183,853) for water and
(5487,912) for wastewater to remove the utility’s requested final revenue increase. we also made
adjustments of ($110,257) for water and ($109,236) for wastewater to reflect overstated test year
revenues in the utility’s filing (see audit finding No. 5). Based on the above adjustments, the
Commission adjusted test year operating income shall be 114,065 for water and ($339,644) for
wastewater.

PRE-REPRESSION REVENUE REQUIREMENT

We approve the pre-repression revenue requirement shown in the chart below.

Test Year Revenue
Revenues Increase Reguirement Increase

Water $890,217 $208,872 $1,099,089 23.46%
Wastewater  $695,973 $408,587 1,104,560 58.71%

The computation of the revenue requirement is shown on Schedules No. 3-A and 3-B, This
results in a revenue requirement of 31,099,089 which represenis an increase of $208,872 or
23.46 perceat for water and $1,104,560 which represents an increase of $408,587 or 58.71
percent for wastewater. These pre-repression revenue requirements will allow the utility the
opporlunitly to recover ils expenses and earn an overall 9.47 percent retumn on its investment in
water and wastewater rate base,

RATE STRUCTURE

The current rate structure for the utility’s waler system is the BFC/uniform gallonage
charge rale structure, with a monthly BFC for a 5/8” x 3/4" meter of $8.98. Customers are also
charged $0.84 for each 1,000 pallons (kgal) used. This rate structure is considered usage-
sensitive, because customers are charged for all gallons consuinmed. The residential customer
base is nonseasonal, with an average consumption per customer of 12.4 kgals per month. The
current rate structure for the ulility's wastewater system is the BFC/gallonage charge rate
structure, with a monthly BFC for a 3/8" x 3/4" meter of $9.76. Residential customers are




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 2}

charged $0.86 for each 1,000 kgal used, with a cap on billed monthly consumption of 10 kegals.
General service customers are charged $1.02 per kpal used, with no cap on billed consumption.

We take several things into consideration when designing rates, including the curent rate
structure, characteristics of the utility’s custemer base, various conditions of the utility’s CUP,
current and anticipated climatic conditions in the utility’s service area, and the magnitude of the
recommended revenue increase. Based on the magnitude of the approved water sysiem revenue
increase, coupled with the need to reduce consumption to the extenl possible, the rale structure
we have approved in this case places the entire revenue requirement increase into the gallonage
charge. We considered our approved rate structure, along with two altematives, as shown on
Table RS below. As indicated by the values shown on Table RS, when compared to the current
rate structure, Alternatives 1 and 2 both result in price decreases ot certain levels of consumption,
Theretore, our approved rate structure will be more effective than the alternatives in encouraging
water conservation.

TABLE RS

SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, INC.
COMMISSION APPROVED AND ALTERNATIVE RATE STRUCTURES
FOR THE WATER SYSTEM’S RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS
PRE-REPRESSION ANALYSIS

Currcnt Rate Structure snd Rutes Approved Rate Structure and Rates
BFC/uniform kgal Three-Ticred Joclining-Blocks - Monthly
Consumption of {-10 Kgals; 10.0(H-20 Kgals;
20+ Kgals  #/ BFC = 34 85 percent
Rue Factars @: 1.0, 1.5 and 2.0

BFC 3895 BFC §8.98

Al kgals 5184 D-11r Kgats 30.99
J0.001-20 Kguls $1.98
{n Excess of 20 Kgals $1.97

Typical Monthly Bills Typical Manthly Bills

Cous {kyal Cons (kpil)

0 58,938 ¥ 5898

5 $13.18 5 $13.93

10 517.38 10 SH8.B8

15 $21.58 15 £26.28

pii} $25.78 29 $33.08

25 §2u.98 25 $43.53



ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS

PAGE 22
Alternative 1 (not approved) Alternative 2 (no! approved)
Three-Tiered Inclining-Blocks — Monthly Three-Tierad nclining-Blacks — Monthly

Consumption of 0-10 Kaals; 10.001-20 Kgals: Consumplion of 0-10 Kgals: 10.001-20 Kgals:

20+ Kgals # BFC = 31 peveent A+ Kgals /1 BFC = 34.85 pereem

Rate Factors fo 1.0, 1.5 and 2.0 Rate Factovs o 140, 2.0 and 3.0
BFC $7.73 BFC $3.98
(3-10 Kgats $1.06 0-18) Kgals 30.79
{100 -2 Kpats $1.39 10.001-20 Kgals %158
In Excess ot 20 Kgals 52.12 In Excess of 20 Kpaks $2.37
Typical Monthly Bifls Typical Monthly Bills

Cons {kygah Cons fkpal)
0 £7.73 0 58.9%
5 $13.03 5 §12.93
10 $18.33 10 516.88
15 $26.28 15 $24.78
e[} $34.23 20 $32.08
25 $44.83 25 $44.53

In order to recognize the capital intensive nature of wastewater facilities, we find that the
wastewater BFC shall be set to recover 50 percent of the revenue requirement. Both the
residential and general service gallonage charge portions of the utility’s wastewater rate structure
are consistent with our prior practice. A complete discussion of our rate structure methodology
is contained in Attachment A.

Based on the foregoing, the information contained on Table RS, and the discussion
contained in Attachment A, we find that the appropriate rate structure for the utility’s water
system is a three-tiered inclining-block rate structure, applicable to residential customers, with
usage blocks for monthly consumption of 1) 0-10 kgals; 2) 10.001-20 kgals; and 3)
consumption in excess of 20 kgals. The usage block rate factors shall be 1.0, 1.5, and 2.0,
respectively. The BFC/uniform gallonage charge rate structure shall be applied to the utility’s
general service water customers. The BFC cost recovery allocation for the water system shall be
set at 34.9 percent. The appropriate rate structure for the utility’s wastewater customers is the
BFC/gallonage charge rate structure. Residential wastewater consumption shall be capped for
bilting purposes at 10 kgal per month. The general service wastewater gallonage charge shall be
1.2 times the corresponding residential gallonage charge. The BFC cost recovery allocation shall
be set at 50 percent.

REPRESSION ADJUSTMENTS

We find that sepression adjustments to Southlake™s water and wastewater systems are
appropriate in this case. Residential water consumption shall be reduced by 3.6 percent,
resulting in a consumption reduction of approximately 9,205 kgats. Total residential water
consumption for rate setting is 245,635 kgals. Total water consumption for rate setting is
530,483 kgals, which represenis a 1.7 percent reduction in overall consumption. The resuiting
water system reductions to revenue requirements are $1,172 in purchased power expense, 5482
in chemicals expense and §78 in RAFs. The post-repression revenue reguirement for the water
system is $1,083,212.




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS§
PAGE 23

Residential wastewater consumption shall be reduced by 1.3 pereent, resulting in a
consumption reduction of approximately 1,768.5 kgals.  Total residential wastewater
cansumption for rate setting is 133,132.5 kgals. Total wastewater consumption for rate setting is
355,401.5 kgals, which represents a 0.5 percent reduction in overall consumption. The resulting
wastewaler system reductions to revenue requirements are $1.063 in sludge removal expense,
$583 in purchased power expense, $158 in chemicals expense, and $85 in RAFs. The post-
repression revenue requirement for the wastesvater system is $1,102,670.

In order to monitor the effects of both the changes in rcvenues and rate structure, the
utility shall prepare monthly reports detailing the number of bills rendered, the consumption
billed, and the revenues billed for each system. In addition, the reports shall be prepared, for
both the water and wastewater systems, by cuslomer class and meter size. The reports shall be
filed with our staff, on a semi-annual basis, for a period of two years beginning the first billing
period after the approved rates go into effect. To the extent Southlake makes adjustments to
consumption in any month during the reporting period, it shall file a revised monthly report for
that month within 30 days of any revision.

Using our database of utilities that have previously had repression adjustments made, we
calculated repression adjustments for this utility based upon the recommended increases in
revenue requirements for the test year, using a price elasticity of demand of -0.2 applied to
consumption in the second and third usage blocks, as requested by the utility in its filing.
Although we typically approve a price elasticity of demand of -0.4, we have used the utility’s
requested value of -0.2. Otherwise the methodology for calculating repression adjustments is
same methodology that we have approved in prior cases.””

The filing requirements for these repression reports have traditionally been on a quarterly
basis. In the recent Labrador Utilities™ case in Docket No. 080249-WS, we approved requiring
the reports on a semi-annual, rather than a quarterly, basis.'* For purposes of consistency and
equul treatment among utilities, on a going-forward basis the reporting period shall be on a semi-
annual basis, Reporling periods shall not be any longer than semi-annual. As we design more
aggressive conservation-oriented rate structures, it is important to obtain information regarding
consumption changes on a frequent basis.

Based on the foregoing, repression adjustments to the utility's water and wastewater
syslems arc appropriate. Residential water consumption shall be reduced by 3.6 percent,
resulting in a consumption reduction of approximately 9,205 kgals. Total residential water
consumption for rate sctting is 245,635 kgals. Total water consumption for rate setting is
530,483 kgals, which represents a 1.7 percent reduction in overall consumption. The resulting
water system reductions to revenue requirements are $1,172 in purchased power expense, $482

1" See Order No. PSC-08-D622-PAA-WU, issued September 24, 2008, in Dockel No. 060540-WU, In_re:

Apglication for increase jn_water rates in Pasco Counly by Colonial Manor Utility Company; Order No. PSC-07-
0385-5C-WS, igsued May t, 2007, in Docket No. 060575-WS, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Lee
County by Useppa Island Utility, Inc.

"} Dockel Na. 080249-WS, In re: Application for ingrease in_water and wastewanter mtes in Pasco Coumy by Labrador Utiities,

lne,




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 24

in chemicals expense and §78 in RAFs. The post-repression revenue requirement for the water
system is §1,083,212.

Residential wastewaler consumption shall be reduced by 1.3 percent, resulting in a
consumption reduction of approximately 1,768.5 kgals.  Total residential wastewater
consumplion for rate setting is 133,132.5 kgals. Total wastewater consumption for rate setting is
355,401.5 kgals, which represents a 0.5 percent reduction in overall consumption. The resulting
wastewater system reductions to revenue requirements are $1,063 in sludge removal cxpensc,
3583 in purchased power expense, $158 in chemicals expense. and $85 in RAFs. The post-
repression revenue requirement for the wastewaler system is $1,102,670.

WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES

Excluding miscellaneous service revenues, the water rates we approve in this case are
shown on Schedule No. 4-A, and arc designed to preduce revenues of $1,083,212.
Approximately 34.9 percent {or $378,043) of the water monthly service revenues is recovered
through the base facility charges, while approximately 65.1 percent (or $705,170) represents
revenue recovery through the consumption charges. Excluding miscellaneous service revenues,
the wastewater rates we approve shown on Schedule No. 4-B are designed to produce revenues
of $1,102,670. Approximaiely 50 percent (or $551,335) of the wastewaler monthly service
revenues is recovered through the base facility charges, while approximately 50 percent {or
$551,335) represents revenue recovery through the consumption charges. The utility’s private
fire protection rates are based on 1/12 of the recommended base facility charge for the ulility’s
meler sizes, consistent with Rule 25-30.465, F.A.C.

Southlake shall file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the
rates we have approved. The approved rates shall be effective for service rendered on or after
the stamped approval date of the revised tanff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-40.475(1), F.A.C. The
rates shall not be implemented until our staff has approved the proposed customer notice. The
utility shall provide proof of the date notice was given no less than 10 days after the date of the

notice.

INTERIM REFUND

By Order No. PSC-09-0116-FOF-WS, issued February 25, 2009, we authorized the
collection of interirn water and wastewater rates, subject to refund, pursuant to Section 367.082,
F.S. The approved interim revenue requirement is $1,038,940 for water and $1,034,391 for
wastewater, which represents an increase of 547,301 or 4.77 percent for water, and $238,093 or
29.90 percent for wastewater:




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS§

PAGE 25

nterim versus Final Rate Increase - Refund Water Wastewater

Calculation — R

Total 2007 Test Year Revenues $991,639 $£796,297
Less: Miscellaneous Revenues 18.128 0
Test Year Revenues from Service Rates $973,511 $796,297
Revenue Increase $47.301 $238,003
% Service Rate Increase 4.77% 29.00%,
2007 Test Year Revenue and Interim Revenue S1.038.940 $1.034,391
Increase e

2008 Test Year Revenue Increase % 23.46% 58.71%%
2008 Test Year Revenue 51,099 089 £1,104,560
2008 Test Year Revenue 51,099,089 51,104,560
2008 Rate Case Expense Grossed-Up for RAF {532.608) ($32.608)
2008 Test Year Revenue less Rate Case Expense 51,060,481 51,071,952
2007 Test Year Revenue and Intertm Revenue $1.038.940 $1.034,391
Inerease Poa= s T

Excess of Interim Collected -0- -0-
Excess of Interim Collected -0- -D-
Months 12 12
Per Month / Collection Period Difference -{- -g-
Number of Months Interim Rates Collected (April 6 6
- Sept 2009) =

Refund Amount (80 if 2008 Revenue w/o Rate -0- 0

Case Expense > 2007 Revenue)

According to Section 367.082, ¥.S., any refund shall be calculated to reduce the rate of
return of the utility during the pendency of the proceeding to the same level within the range of
the newly authorized rate of return. Adjustments made in the rate case test period that do not
relate to the period interim rates are in effect, shall be removed. Rate case expense is an example
of an adjustment that is recovered only after final rates are established.

In this proceeding, the test period for establishing interim rates was December 31, 2007,
and the final rates are based on the 12-monih period ending December 31, 2008. Southlake’s
approved interim rates did not include any provisions for pro forma or projected operating
expenses or piant. The interitm increase was designed to allow recovery of the last authorized
range for equity earnings.




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 26

To determine whether a refund of interim rates is appropriate, we calculated a revised
interim revenue requirement utilizing the same data used to esiablish final rates. Rate case
expense was excluded because the itein is prospective in nature and did not occur during the
interim collection period. Water interim rates produced a revenue deficit of (527,541) and
wastewater interim rates pioduced a revenue deficit of ($37,561). We have therefore determined
that no refund of mterim rates is due,

FOUR YEAR RATE REDUCTION TO REMOVE AMORTIZED RATE CASE EXPENSE

Section 367.0816, F.8., requires rates to be reduced immediately following the expiration
of the four-year amortization period by the amount of the rate case expense previously included
in the rates, The reduction will reftect the removal of revenues associated with the amortization
of rate case expense and the gross-up for RAFs, which is 531,141 for water and $31,141 for
wastewater. The grossed-up amount, facloring in a RAF of 4.5 percent, equals $32,608 for both
“water and wastewater, The decreased revenue will result in the rate reduction identified on
Scheduie Nos. 4-A and 4-B. Southlake shall file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer
notice to reflect the rates we have approved. The approved rates shall be effective for service
rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the revised taniff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), F.A.C. The rates shall not be implemented until our staff has approved the proposed
customer notice. Southlake shall provide proof of the date notice was given no less than 10 days
after the date of the notice.

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate
adjustment, separate data shall be filed for the price index or pass-through increase or decreasc,
and for the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense.

NARUC UNIFORM SYSTEM OF ACCOUNTS

To ensure that the utility adjusts its books in accordance with the Commission decision,
Southlake shall provide proof, within 90 days of the final order issued in this docket, that the
adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Southlake Utilities, Inc.’s
application for general rate increase in water and wastewater systems in Lake County is hereby
approved as set forth in the body of this Order. 1t is further

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this Order are hereby approved
in every respect. [t is further

ORDERED that all matters contained in the attachments and schedules appended hereto
are incorporated herein by reference. It is finther

ORDERED that Southlake Utilities, Inc. is hereby authorized to charge the new rates as
set forth in the body of this Order. 1t is further




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS8
FAGE 27

ORDERED that in order to monitor the effects of both the changes in revenues and rate
structure determined in this case, Southlake [Utilities, Inc. shall prepare monthly reports detailing
the number of bills rendered, the consumpticn billed and the revenues billed for each system. In
addition, the reports shall be prepared, for both the water and wastewater systems, by customer
class and meter size. The reports shall be filed with our staff, on a semi-annual basis, for a
period of two years beginning the first billing period after the approved rates go into effect. To
the extent Southlake makes adjustments to consumption in any month duning the reporting
period, it shall filé a revised monthly report for that month within 30 days of any revision. It is
turther

ORDERED that Southlake Utilities shall file revised tariff shects and a proposed
¥ustonier notice to reflect the rates we have approved. It is further

ORDERED that the approved rates shall not be implemented until our staff has approved
the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. The utility
shall provide our staff with proof of the date notice was given within 1 days after the date of the
notice. It is further

ORDERED that the approved rates shall be effective for service rendered on or afier the
stamped approval datc on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1). Florida Administrative
Code. The tariff sheets shail be approved upon our staff's verification that the tariffs are
consistent with this Order and that the customer notice is adequate. It is further

ORDERED that pursuant to Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, the water and wastewater
rates shall be reduced, as shown on Schedtle Nos. 4-A and 4-B, to remove rate case expense
grossed-up for regulatory assessment fees and amortized over a [our-year period at the end of the
four-year rate case expense amortization period as set forth in the body of this Order. It is
further

ORDERED that the utility shall file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice

* setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reductions no later than one month prior to the

actual date of the required rate reduction. If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall be filed for the price index and/or
pass-through increase or decrease, and for the reduction in rates due to the amortized rate case
expense. It is further

ORDERED that the decrease in rates shall become effective immediately following the
expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816,
Florida Statutes. t is further

ORDERED that Southlake shall provide proof, within 90 days of the issuance of the final
order in this docket, that adjustiments to all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have

. been made to comport with the determinations made herein, It is further




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 28

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall
become final and etfective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate
petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C. is received by the Commission Clerk,
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the
dale set forth in the “Notice of Further Proccedings™ attached hereto. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open for our staft’s verification that the revised
tariff sheets and customer notice ltave been filed by the utility and approved by staff. Once these
actions are complete, in the event that this Order becomes final, this docket shail be closed
administratively, and the corporate undertaking shall be released.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this _15th day of Scplember, 2009,

U

ANN COLE
Commission Clerk

{(SEAL)

MCRE

NOTICE OF FURTHER FROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Comunission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, 10 notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Cominission orders
{hat is available under Scctions [20.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to meuan all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

As identified in the body of this order, our aclion, except for the four year statutory rate
reduction and the requirement of proof of adjustment to the utility’s books and records, is
preliminary in nature, Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the action
proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule
28-106.201, Florida Administralive Code. This petition must be received by the Office of
Commission Clerk, at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassce, Florida 32399-0830, by the
close of business on October 6. 2009. 1f such a petition is {iled, mediation may be avatlable on a
case-by-cose basis. If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-W&
PAGE 29

person's right to a heaning. In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become cffective
and final upon the issuance ot a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance datc of this order is
considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request:
(1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of
Commission Clerk, within fifieen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed
by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First Diswict Court of Appeal in
the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of
Commission Clerk and filing a copy of the nolice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court. This {iling must be compleated within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must
be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS

PAGE 30
SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, INC. ATTACHMENT A
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008 PAGE |

DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATE RATE STRUCTURES

HISTORY OF (4}]
CURRENT
RATES

2}

PRACTICES (3}
WITH THE

WATER
MANAGEMENT
DISTRICTS

(4

(3

WATER (6)
CONSERVATION
INITIATIVE

The wility’s BEC/pullonage charge rutes wore first established in the Urility’s origina!
certificate ¢ase in Docket Nu. 200738-WS,™ The spproved monihly rates for the water
system ineladed f BFC tora 3487 x 34" meter of $7.71 . with an opproved corresponding
charge of $8.12 for the wastewater system. The approved gallonage churges were $0.72
per keal and $0.71 per Kgal, respectively. The resicentinl wasiewater gaHlonuge churge
was capped at 10 kgat of monthly wsape.

The utility has received price index e adjustments 25 38 mehod of increasing ies vates,
The instunt cise represents the wiility's first full rate reliet procecding.

We have @ Memmzndum of Undesstending (MOU) with 1he Nve Wider Mannpgement
Disteicts (WM Ds o Bistrices). A goideline of the five Districts is to set the bise fheility
charges such that they recover na more then 40 percent al’ 1he revenues o be gencrated
from manthly service."” We fallow the WMD guideline whenever possible.'®

The utility is lncated in the 8t dotins River Water Management District {SIRWMD) in a
Waicr Resoutce Coution Area.  In agldition, the uiility is locoted within the Central
Florida Coordination Arca.  This represcents an arca ol the stote in which the St Johas
River Water Management Cistrict. the Southwest Florido Water Munagement District
and the South Florids Water Manpgement District (heremalter referrcd 0 os the
Districts) jointdy concluded in 2006 thar the availability of sustwinable quantitics of
groundwater in centrab Florida is insufficient to medt futore puldic water sopply
demands. In addition, the Distrivts concluded that allernotive water supply sources musi
be developed to meet inereased demands in central Floriva beyond 2013, The Districts
identificd the Central Florida Coordination aren as the irca Vor which » coordinated wnd
consistent approach to addressing the jdentified water supply issucs would be developed
and implemented.’”

As discussed in this Order, the utility is not in complisnee with its CUP issued by the
SIRWMD. Specitically, itemns of noncampliance include tailure ol she vtility to include
well relocaotion and reuse itemns as part of the instant procecding,

In response to growing wiker demands and water supply problems, coupled with one of
the worst droughts in Florida™s history, the Florida Department of Envirenmenal
Protection (DER)Y led o statewide Water Conservation Initiative {WCI) 1o find woys io
improve efficiency in ull caegorics of water use. ln the WCs final repurt, issued in
April 2002, 8 high-priorily recommendation was that the base facility chorge portion of
the bill usually should not represent nore than 46 percent of the utility’s total
revenues.

" See Orders Nos. 23947 and 24564, issued Muy 21,

1991 in Docket No. 900734-WS, In e

Aopplication for water und sewer

certjlicates in Lake County by Seuthiake Utilitics, Inc,

¥ See Ortler No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WS, issued April 30. 2002 i Docker No. 0HISD3-WU, [n e Applicinn for inerense in
waler rates for Seven Sprines system in Pusco County by _Adoha Utilirics, Inc.; and Order No. PSC-03-1340-FOF-WS, issued
December 22, 2003, in Docket No. 020071-WS, In Re: Applicatjon for rate incresse in Marion, Omanee, Pasco. Pinellas and
Suninole Counties by Uitilities, Ine. of Floridy.)

W See Order No. PSC-94-1452-FOF-WU, issucd November 28, 1994, in Docket No. 9904735-WU, [n re: Application for rate
increase in Magtin County by Hobe Sound Witer Company; and Qrder No. PSC-01-0327-PAA-WU, issud January 6, 2001, i
Docket No, 000295-WU, In re: Application for inerease i water rales in Highlands County by Placid Lokes Urilities, tne.; ond
Order No. PSC-00-2500-PAA-WS, issued Decanber 26, 2000, in Docket No. 000327-WS, In_re; Application for stalt-assisted
mie cose in Putnam County by Buifalo Blydl Wiitities, Ine.; ond Order No, PSC-02-0593-FOF- WS. issucd April 30, 2002, in
Dockel No. 010503-WU, In re: Application for increpse in waler rates for Seven Springs systew in Pasco County by Aloha
Utilities, Inc.

" Central Floricda Courdination Area Planning Work Groug, Einal Repont, Junuary 2008,

" Flisrida Department of Environmental Pratection, Florida Water Conservation Initistive, April 2602




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS

PAGE 31
SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, INC. ATTACHMENT A
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008 PAGE 2

DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATE RATE STRUCTURES (eim.)

WATER
CONSERVATION
INITIATIVE taunt)

FLORIDA STATUES
re: WATER
CONSERVATION

CLIMATIC
CONDITIONS

WATER SYSTEM
USAGE PATTERNS:

WATER SYSTEM
BFC COST
RECOVERY:

{7)

(3

&)

(1nm

an

£12)

(F3)

(14)

Muany pacticiponts in the WL tnciuding #he Floridie Depaniment o Eavironmenial
Protection, the Florida Public Serviee Commission, the Florida Water Munagement
Districts, the Florido Rural Water Association, the Florida Waler Environment
Associutian, und the Floridi section ot the American Wanr Works Assuciation are
signatorics or the Joint Stnenent of Commiunemt for the Develupment and
implementation of o Seuewide Comprehensive Water Conservation Pregram for
Public Water Supply (ISOC) ond irs assogiuted Work Pl ®

Section 373.227( 1), Flarida Statutes. states in part: ~“The Legislolure vecognizes that
the proper conscrvition of Wiler is an impoetant means of avhieving the economical
andt efficient wilization of waley necessory. v pisrt, o constitule 9 sensonable-
beneficial use.  The overall waler conservation goul ol the state is to prevent and
reduce wastetud, unceonomical, impractical, or unrcasonable use ot water resources.”

We cvalunte avasilobie drought information 1o better desipn rates thot achieve
eoiservation,  Based on infonnotion From the Mational Drought Mitigation Centers
LES. Drought Monitor, the utility s ant curremtly lovated in an abaormally drey area
af Florida.™

Based on information from the Suvatheast Regional Climme Center, the wtility’s

service area will expericnee grepter thun average wimperatures aml precipitalion
4

Mhrough October 2009

The utility hos g nonseasonsl residential customer base, but i more seasonal wnobti-
fanily / general serviee customer base. The average mwonthly comsumption per
residential customter is approximaiely 12.4 kpal. A review of the utility service area
indicotes that most of the customers” Iawns are well kept. Many homes are well
lanescaped and well irrigated.

Our sinft performed detailed onalyses of Southipke's billing duta in order 1o evaluate
various BFC cost recovery percentages.  The poals uf the evaluation were 1o select
the rate desipn parometers thal; 1) aflow the utility o reeover ils revenuc
requirements; and 2] eyuitably distribute cost recovery among the  utility’s
customers,  Based on 8 demiled bitling onalysis of the residential class, only 40
percent of the residential bills and 32 percens of the corresponding consumptinn has
been acegunted Tor at monthly consumption of 5 kgals or less, while 54 pereent of
the bills and kgals have been accounted for m 10 kgals or less. This is indicative ol
greater than average consumption,

As discussed in our Order, our approved revenue reguirement fncrease js 192
percent. Based an the magnitede of pecliminary increase, fur conscevatiot purpases,
the entire increase was placed into the galtonage charge.

In order to comply with the WMD and WCT guidelines regarding the porcentnge of
BFC cost recovery, we evilunted BFC cost recavery pereentages nt 34.85 percent
and 3{ percent. The results ure presested in Table RS, When compunsd o the
current rate structure, Alternatives 1 and 2 both resubt in price decreases at eerrain
levels of consumption. Therefone, our upproved rane structure s more effective thun
the altermatives presented in encouraging waler consenvation.

3 . - . N . . . o
™ Joint Siatement of Commitment for the Develapment and bnplementation of a Statewide Comprehensive Water Conservation

Program_tor Public Water Supply, February 2004; Work Plan 10 Implement Section 373.237 F.S. and the Joint Statement off

Commiunent {or the

eve]o

Water Supply, December 2004,
® National Drought Mitigation Center, U.S. Drought Men1ar, July 28, 2009,
' Southeast Regional Climate Center, luly 16, 2009,

ent and Implementastion of a Stalewide Comprehensive Wmer Conscrvation Program for Public




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS

PAGE 32
SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, INC. ATTACHMENT A
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008 PAGE 3

DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATE RATE STRUCTURES (cont)

COMMISSION
APPROVED RATE
STRUCTURE FOR THE

The appropriaie rete structures lor the ulility’s waler system arc o thiee-tivred
inclining-hlock rate structure applicable w residentiol customers,  The appropriate
usage blocks are fr menthly consamption of 1) G-HLO00 galtons (10 kgals): 2)
10.001-20 kgals; ond 3) comsumption in excess of 20 kgals.  The base faciltiny
charge (BFC)Yunifonn yolionage charge shall be applied 10 the utility’s penerad
service water customers, The BFC caost recovery ullocation Tor the water system
shatl be set ot 34,9 percent,

Bused on the inilish aceounting nllocation, approximaicly 33 percent of the utility’s
costs were recovered v the BFC. We lind that no less than 50 percent of the
revenue requirement recovery shall be in the BFC. This is to recoganize the capital
imensive nature of wastewater teeatment facilities,

For billing purposes, residemial usige charges shall be capped ot ) kgals of

monthly wsage. The gencral serviee pollonage charge shall be set at 1.2 limes
greater than the residentin gullonage charge rite, Qur Hindings herein are consistent
with pust Commission practice.

WATER SYSTEM:
WASTEWATER {15)
SYSTEM:

{16}
COMMISSION
APPROVED RATE

STRUCTURE FOR
WASTEWATER SYSTEM:

The appropriote rate structure fur the wasiewater system is v continuation af the
BFC/gallonage chirge rate strvesure. The BFC cost revovery allocation shall be set
ot 50 pereent. For billing pusposes, residential usage charges shall be capped at 10
kgals of monthly usage. The general servive gallonage charge vate shall be 1.2
times greater than the corresponding residential rale with no cap on bitled monthly
usage.




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-W3
PAGE 33

Southlake Utilities, [nc.
Schedule of Water Rate Base
Test Year BEnded 12/31/08

Schedule No. 1-A
Docket No. 0BN597-WS

Test Year  Utility Adjusted  Commission  Commission

Per Adjust-  Test Yenr Adjust- Approved

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Yeur
1 Plant in Service $7.078,292  (533.425) §7.044.867 $87,686 $7.132,555
2 Lund and Land Righis 135,286 b} 133,286 (37.386) 575,900
3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 $0 0
4  Accumulated Depreciation (1.071.790) 100,814 {970,976) (315.817) (1,286,793}
5 CIAC (3,952.,0991) 6,756 (3,946,235) (8.038) {3,955.193)
6 Amoenization of CIAC 053376 (p2770) 390,606 {66,597) 824,009
7 Construction Work in Progress 778.064 { 718,064 (193,790) 584,274
¥ Advances for Construstion (123,121} 0 {123,121) ] (123,121}
9 Working Capital Allowancc 66,761 0 (9,761 {8,796) 60,963
10 Avg Unamortized Project Costs. 117,088 [} 117,088 {1)7.088) 0
Il Rate Base §2081,065  SlLIZS §A993340  (SGR0OTAM  SA3I2.50d




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0023-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS§
PAGE 34

Southlake Uiilities, Inc.
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base
Test Yenr Ended 12/31/08

Schedule No. 1-8
Docket No. 0BOS97-WS

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Approved
Description Utility ments Per Utility nents Test Year
I Plant in Service £7.342,299 (327.498) 37314,801 {543,9468) $7.170.833
2 Land and Land Rights 538,446 0 553,446 {207.861) 350.585
3 Non-used and Useful (NUL) Piant 0 0 0 (1,052,860) (1.052,860)
4 Accumuliated Depreciation (1.721,5398) 131,790 (1,589,808) {2R2.804) {1.872.612)
5 ClAC {5.364.589) o400 (5,352,940) {7.525} {5.360,474)
& Amortization of CIAC 1.677,834 (113,549} 1,564,285 {162,935} 1,401,350
7 Advances for Construction (295,893) 0 {295,893) 1] {295,893)
8 Construction Wosk in Progress 0 (] 0 0 0
9 Working Capital Alowance 101,684 1] 111,684 (18,470) 93,214
10 Avg Unamortized Project Costs. 67.088 0 67,088 {67.088) 0
11 Rate Base 82,375,271 52,383 $2377.654 [($LB43.5L0) 5334,143




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 35

Sounthibake Utllivics, Inc. Schedule No 1-C
Commlssion Adjusiments 1o Rate Basc Docket No. OBDSD7-WS
Test Year Encled 1273108
Explanation Watcr Waslewater
Phiut t Sepvice
) To adieat Bling w0 Commission cileulated peneril Jedger amonnt. 1521.224) (SE7,100)
2 To vemove updocuntented plant in serviee (AF No. ). 142,189 {176,412
3 Toreclassily copital costs (AF Na. 0). 34,476 57,430
4 Toudjust PIS Jor kck ol documentasion (AF No. 3). a {112.460)
5 Ta climinate duplicoe smount {AF No, 3), 8] 15,0003
6 Torellet sveraping adjusinent, 15,645) 382,500
7 Totransles PIS Trom wastewuler W waler (AF No, 33 222,864 (222,868)
B To yanster leam wieler CWIP lte wastewnter PIS {AF N, 3 B 50,048
Tolal 587,640 [843,968)
Loud osd Lend Righis
? To adjust fand vilues. (AT No. 2). ($57,380) ($3207,861)
Congiruction Work in Progress
b To udjust CWIP for lock ol documeniation (AF No. 3 (145,34 1) [H
2 Toinclude best year sdditions o CWIP. 11,046 0
3 Toumnsler fram waler CWIP o wastewiller PIS (AF No, 3), {50,048) i
4 To adjust frwm CWIP (o expense [AF No, 3). {8,847} 1]
(3193790, st
Non-uged and Usefol
boFo retheel pop-used pnd uselul wfjustinens, 50 51,052,861}
I To adjust Mting 10 Commission caleulaled genera) ledger ampunt. (5493,910}) (S810,590)
7 Toremove relawed A/D Jor undocumented PIS (AF No. 1), 529,050 35072
3 Toadjustrelated A/D for reclissilication from capital costs (AF No. 6}, {431) {B9Y)
4 To reflect averyging rdjustment, 146,988 195 824
5 Toadjust A/D for reclnssification af CWIP/PIS (AF Neo. 3). 2,486 30.794
6 Torelleed A/D non-used and uselinl adjusunent, \] 2b6. 100
Totat [S315,817) {5282,804)
Ciac
1 Yo adjust {Hing 1o Commission caleulated general ledger amount (AF No. 4). {322,746} (527,191}
2 To reflect svernging adjusimenl. 11,828 | 4,666
{38,058} $7.525)
Accumnulaled Awepization o[ CIAC
I To adjust filing 10 Commission ealeutaed genernl ledger wmount. {%£18,403) {394 460)
2 To relect sveruging adinsument, (48, 194) (63,475}
(566,597) {$162,935)
Working, Cabital Allowance - -
I Tuw rettect the uppropriate working capital allowance. (54,796) (S18.470}
Ave Unamornized Project Costs
1 To remove snamortized project cosis (Rae Cuse Expenye & CUP), (S1ET088) (367,088




ORDER NO. PSC-119-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS

PAGE 36
Soethinke U vililics, Inc. Schedule No. 2
Capita) Structare - Averape Balupee Dueket No, DBBSDTNS
Test Yenr Endel [HINN
Specific Suhtaeal Prarata Capical
Totat Adjusi- AdJusted Adfust- fteconciled Cost Weightel
Desegiption Capital mnes Capital menes y Rate Rase  Made Rate Cost
2r Ladbhy (Year Knd)
I Eong-tenm Debi s0 0 §0 0 sh DA%, DU BRU(EN
2 Shorewim Dein 0 1] n f u 000% D, 0.00%,
3 Pretened Stoch 0 ] 1] 0 8] S0 DA EL00%
4 Coimnon Lguity 6,159,377 u 139,377 b 6159377 068t U6 8,24%
3 Custeawr Deposis 110604 o 211468 Q 211004 2.32% 0.0, U20%
i bax Credits-Zero Lesl i 1] 0 U n LN IRLE TN LS (140"
7 Beferred Inconie Tases 7] n 0 £} ] VR X LE S 0.0
» I'ntat Cugiral SEITIYY piH] S 700y pii) 50,370,450 19000 Gy
Per Commission {Simple Avernge)
W dung-term Deht 40 50 L11} hid 50 D004 DB, 100",
[ Short-tern Oebt il 1] i o { L3 U D.00%
FI Mreterred Sk L H] 1] i 1]} u [JR{ R e $.001%
12 Commmon Pty 6139377 {90,074 0069,507 2,634,449} JOIVEEE Y 449" LA, 2.4 3%
Y Catomer Deposits LA NTE 215 311,640 1] 211,840 331%  nob 3334,
14 Tus Credits-Lero {os1 0 1 Q n n )% DO, {.00%
15 Delerred Ineame Taves fi 1] L4 1] 0 b 0.00% 0.00%
16 Fotul Cuapliat $6,370.99} {ENORYS) SO28L156  (fad3L.01T 21840737 Hogons, 94745
LOW 1uGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 07 JLATH
OVERALL LATE OF RISTURN RAT J{rary




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 37

Sotthlake Utilitics, Tnc,

Statelnent of Water Opernfions

Fest Yeur Ended 12/31/68

Schedule No. 3-A
facket Mo, HBRSYT-\YS

Test Year Lititiy Adjusted  Commlssion Commission
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Approved  Revenue Revenue

Description Utility meals Per Uility LI Tesl Veur tnerease  Requsbremsent

1 Ogperading Revenues: 10004 $1R3.45] SE w337 {530 | M) SEN021T S0MBT2 SLUSUGRY
RRRYLH
Operoning Kxpenses 1

3 Operation & Maintenunee 5624904 50 $624.904 (5137245 3452.72) $487.72)
3 Deprecintion 0,627 (} ani,e2? X0.712 20§ 334 9] .334
3 Aot 2utiun (125341 0 112554 1) 11,625 (138913 (113.13)
i Pages Other Thae fincosre P ey 273 06,394 5461 1005 59,3049 120,309
f Incone Tuxes 0 I o [t} U 0 G
7 Total Qperating Expensc 799471 8273 R07434 (31.393) 176,158 59,194 785.55)
N Operniing lncene SHH,I0% $175.580 326883 (3262817) SHA.060  S199473 51131534
9 Rale Base OR | 63 51.9u3,3440 1.3112.5¢ 112 504
10 Rateof #teturn 5064 Y44 S S4L2)




Southlake Utilitics, Inc.

Statement of Wastewnter Operations

Fest Year Ended 12/31/08

Schedunle No. 3-B
Docket No. 030597-WS

Test Year

- Adjusted

"Commission Commission

L Per :l:::?t— - Test Year “Adjust- Approved Re.vcuuc Revenue

Description _I_Jl_f_m_y r_:_m_n_ts : ]_‘er Utility mcnts “Test Year ]ncruusc_ Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: 803,205 £487.912 $1,203.21t (5397 238) §695.973  $408.587  $10.104.560
Operating Expenses e

2 Operation & Maintcnance $834,446 392,571 927,017 (§181,305) $745,712 745712
3 Deprecintion 263,380 0 263,380 £).391 344,971 344,971
4 Amortizntion (227,098) ) (227,095) 577,065 {150,033} (150.033)
5 Taxes Other Than Income 80,427 24,888 105,315 (10.348) 94,967 18,386 113,333
6  Income Taxes 4] 0 0 0 0 0 4]
7 Totnl Operating Expense 931,333 117459 1,068,814 {33.197) 1035617 18,386 1,034,003
8 Operating Income {3146 056) 370,453 1224397 (45640410  (5339.644)  $390.201 50,55
9 Rate Basc §2,3723.271 $2,371.654 $534.143 $334,143
10 Rate of Return 6. 13% 9.44% =63,.59% 8 47%




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS§

PAGE 38
Southiake Urilities, fne, Nchethtle No, 4-A
\Water Monchly Service Rutes Dorkies N, BHDSYT-WS
Test Yenr Ended 12731708
Rntes Commission tiiliny Commission 4-Year
Prior to Approved Requestied Approved Rate
Fillng Interim Final Final Reduction
Residentind
Buse Facility Charpge by Meter Size:
F8vx iy S$8.08 5942 88.82 58.U8 50.27
e 53245 833,54 822,05 52245 50.07
32 53400 S47.0¥ 544,11 S44.90 §1.33
Lo $71.85 575.34 57058 5T 84 5213
LN S143.70 15068 St41.17 14368 $4.26
4 5224.51 $235.42 £320.53 522450 56.66
H" 5444%.03 470 85 411 $442.00 51332
Gatlarge Charpe, pee 1800 Gallows 0- 1) S0.34 51188 $0.42 8104 SL0%
TL001 to HLO0U gals. S0.84 StLRE 5137 51.52 0,08
Over 2L gals. S0.84 5084 $1.43 S22 LYERA)
Muli-Residentind and General Servige
Base Facility Charge by Myter Size:
5BTx 304" 8.8 $0.42 S8.82 Shu¥ 50.27
" 52245 52353 532.05 §21.45 30.67
P12 $44.90 547.08 S44.04 S44.90 St.33
» 371.838 §75.34 $70.58 571.44 s213
3" $143.70 515068 314117 5143.68 54.26
4" 5223.51 133532 ¥22(L55 5124.50 36,66
o 5449.01 5470.85 5441.11 LETLRY 21332
Gatlenage Charge $0.84 $i2.58 5305 51.A3 0.4
Fipe Protecuion
[ Buig St498 514,95 51456 $1.74 SO0
™ 52).75 53175 $23.29 £5.90 S0.18
3" 574,83 §74.83 540,54 SHLY? 50.36
q* S1anay SHdY9.h7 $72.74 SIK.71 $0.56
o" SHY9.57 SHa0n7 514556 $37.42 51.1]
L S149.67 £140.67 $212 4y S3u47? S1.78
Rl SHa0.67 St40.67 533478 §41.32 §2.44
Tunieul Residensinl Bills 5 8" x 34" Meter
30080 Gallvats S1t.50 S12.06 SHI.58 S12.4)
5.000 Gullons 513.48 51382 St3.42 S14.03
10,008 Gallons 517.38 518.22 Si¥.02 5t9.08




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS
PAGE 39

Sauthlnke Udlities, Inc, Schedule 3-C
Comulsslon Adjusimenis o Operating Income Dacker No. BROSYT-WS
Test Year Ended 12235408
Explnnution Walter Wastewnler
Opepming Revenues
! Remove requested final revenire increase. (5183.853) (S487.912)
2 Forellegt actunl tesk year revenucs {AF No. 5). {H10,257) 9,12
Total {5704, (5597,21%)
Operatiog and Maintenance Expense
1 To adjust filing 1o £2/3172008 actual genernl ledger (AF Nu. 6). {535,948 $2989
2 Torelleel Commission colculated test year Rate Case expense. 3,14t RERES|
3 Tarelect vonsimptive use pesnil amortized over § years. .40 1]
4 Tarellect lest yeir puchased power, 1,715 1.973
53 To remove land lease expensc{AF No. 6). CEL7T8) {43.299)
& To adjust conwactunl seevices - pthor, 18,250 (8,250)
7 Toadjust communication expense. (42h) {4386)
¥ To reflect audit linding regarding reclassification of Capinl Cosis (AF No. 6), {34,476) {57,434
9 To reflect audit linding regarding Undocumented Costs (A No. &), (20,313} {34,615)
1% Tooremove milily test year Rate Case expense { AR No. 6). (68,307 {67,300
Tolnl [§137,243}) {5181.305)
Depregistion Expense
1 Towdjust liling 0 Cowmnission cafculated depeeistion exponse. §92,3449 $128,0h07
2 Torefleet audit finding Ne ). {54,300) 155,53
3 To reflect sudif finding No.6 - reclassify capiial costs. 431 899
4 To mljust depreciation expense vn reclassitied plani in service (AF No. 3). 1,481 {9,086)
§  To adjust for non-used ond usetul depreciation expense. u {32.9558)
Totul 580,712 381,391
CIAC Amonization Expense
I Toadjust filing to Commission caleulated amortizanion exponse. 51,628 577,065
Taxey Grher Than fncome
i RAFs on requested final revenue increase. (¥8,273}) (521,956}
2 To Rellect Audit Finding Na.7 - Adjusi TOTI, 12,884 17,114
3 To adjust property iox Jor non-used and useful P15, 0 (5,500}
Total SM {SEL248)




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-W§S
PAGE 40

Sourbtake Utilitles, inc,
Water Momhly Service Rutes
Tes! Year Ended 12/31708

Sehedule Mo. $-A

Docket No. G597

Rates Commission Uty Comnission 4~Yaar
Prior 10 Approved Requested Approved Rate

Flling Ingerim Final Final Reduction
Rugidemial
Bage Facility Charpe by Mewer Size:
ST x 3 £8.08 5042 £8.82 S5.08 50.27
" %2245 523,54 £22.05 §22.48 LT
1-1.2" S:hdon S47.08 S4d.11 54490 £1.3)
n 571 RS 37534 570 5K S71.84 £1.13
EN SH43.70 S130.68 S141.17 5143.68 $4.20
4 $224.51 $235.42 BIHL55 S224.50 50.60
a" S449.03 $470.83 Sddb.bI $440.00 §13.32
Gallonnge Charge. per 1,060 Gallons (1-10 SN.44 50,88 sn4z 5101 s0.03
10.08 10 20,000 pals. 50.84 S0.88 $1.37 §1.52 2(0.05
Over 20,000 guls. 50.84 SiLBY BL.E3 5202 50.06
Base Facility Chorge by Meter Size:
58" & 34" 58.9%8 $9.42 SKE.82 SR8 50.27
" 52245 §23.54 532.05 52245 S0.67
iam 544,90 S47.04 S, 11 54499 §133
a 71,83 §75.34 S70.58 571.54 £2.13
3" $143.H S150.68 S141.17 5i43.68 £4.26
4 8224.5t 523542 $220.55 5224.50 b6.66
o £440.13 S470.85 244141 $449.00 51132
Gallonage Charge 50.84 S0.48 $3.05 51.13 50,04
Fire Proleciion
[ Pyl S14.9 514,08 %id4.50 53.74 5011
an 31375 81375 £23.29 55.99 5N.8
3" %7443 S74.43 54658 S5i1.97 S0.36
EN S1A0.67 S140.67 $7278 S18.71 056
[N 5049.67 514967 $145.56 53742 LINE
3" S14n.6? $149.67 52128y 53087 L8
" »td9.67 514967 5334.78 58237 ST

Tvpical Besidentinl Bills 58" x 3/4* Meter

3000 Gullons St1.80 $12.06 511.58 $12.01
5,000 Gollons SI3.18 S13.82 513,42 $14.03
1,000 Golluns SE7.38 £18.22 518.02 S19.08




ORDER NO. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS

DOCKET NO. 080597-W5
PAGE 4}

Southiake Utitties, Ine.
Wastewnier Monthly Serviee Rales
Test Vear Ended 1273108

Schedute Na. 4-8

Duckel Nu, BHRSYTWS

{Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 1HLI00 Gallons)

Rates Commisslon Ltility Conimission 4-Yeor
Prior 1o Approved Requested Approved Rote
Filing Tnterim Finut Final Reduction

Residuntiol
Base Facitity Cliarge All Moter Sizes: SU.T6 S12.68 Sz Si4.83 Q.44
Gallonage Clurge - Per |, 0HH)

pallans { 10,000 yollon cap} S0.86 Sht 5L.76 $1.38 S0
Generit Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
587 x M 39.76 512,68 S04z S14.81 S0.44
B 52444 S31.7 52306 537.08 St
112" S48.50 563.39 $50.10 ST4.15 £2.10
2" ST8.0R $1)EA3 SH.tO St18.nd S350
K 5150.18 SI03.4% 516034 §337.28 $7.00
4 5334402 $201.00 £229.99 837073 51095
f* S448.02 S5581.98 34 .03 §741.50 52189
GaHonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons shaz 54,32 s2.11 S1.66 S0.08

Typicol Residentint Bills 3/8™ x 34" Meter

3,000 Galloxns 51234 St6.0H4 515.30 5t3.87
5,000 Gallons $14.06 $18.28 L1882 8217
10,000 Gallons SiB3G 513,88 $27.62 528.63




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for general rate increase in | DOCKET NO. 080557-WS
water and wastewater systems in Lake County | ORDER NQ. PSC-09-0699-CO-WS
by Southlake Utilities, Inc. ISSUED: October 20, 2009

CONSUMMATING ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:
By Order No. PSC-09-0623-PAA-WS, issued September 15, 2009, this Commission
proposed to take cerfain action, subject to a Petition for Formal Proceeding as provided in Rule

25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. No response has been filed to the order, in regard to
the above mentioned docket. It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-09-0623-
PAA-WS has become effective and final. It ig further

ORDERED that this docket shonld rerain open.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 20th day of October, 2009.

Gt

ANN COLE
Commission Clerk

(SEAL)

MCB

DOCUMERT NUMBOR-DATE
10711 ocraoe

FPRC-Coipirasing oo e

L



ORDER NO. PSC-05-0699-CO-WS
DOCKET NO. 080597-WS§
PAGE 2

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any judicial review of Commission orders that is available pursuant
to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This
notice should not be construed to mean all requests for judicial review will be granted or result in
the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’s final action in this matter may request
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or
the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing 2
notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk and filing a copy of the notice of appeal
and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30}
days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of
Appeilate Procedure.



